REPORT
HEALTH SERVICES

1983- 1986

BAILE ATHA CLIATH
ARNA FHOILSIU AG OIFIG AN tSOLATHAIR.
Le ceannach dfreach 6n
OIFIG DHIOLTA FOILSEACHAN RIALTAIS, TEACH SUN ALLIANCE,
SRAID THEACH LAIGHEAN, BAILE ATHA CLIATH 2,
n6 trf aon dfolt6ir leabhar.
DUBLIN
PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE.
To be purchased through any Bookseller, or directly from the
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS SALE OFFICE, SUN ALLIANCE HOUSE,
MOLESWORTH STREET, DUBLIN 2.
Price: £3.35

Aprill986
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH- AN ROINN SLAINTE

Contents

FOREWORD

9

Former Ministers of Health

12

Former Ministers of State at the Department
of Health

12

Former Secretaries of the Department of
Health

12

Department of Health Staff. March, 1986

13

1:

STRUCTURE OF THE HEALTH SERVICES
Hospitals
Community Care

17
18
18

2:

FINANCE
Current Expenditure
Capital Expenditure

20
20
23

3:

LEGISLATION

27

Chapter

1983
28

Adoption

1984
Misuse of Drugs Act 1984
Cosmetic Products Regulations 1984
Shellfish Control
Animal Experiments
Radiation Protection
3

28
28
28
29
29

New Medical Preparations (Licensing,
Advertisement and Sale) Regulations
1984
Vinyl Chloride in Food Regulations 1984
Poisons Regulations 1984

30
30
30
31

1985

Health (Family Planning) (Amendment)
Act 1985
Dentists Act 1985
Nurses Act 1985
Homes for Incapacitated Persons
Regulations 1985
Additives Regulations 1985
Infectious Diseases (Amendment)
Regulations 1985
Smoking Controls

31
31
32
33
33
33
34

1986

European Communities (Veterinary
Medicinal Products) Regulations 1986
Health (Amendment) Bill 1986
Childrens (Care and Protection) Bill 1986
New Smoking Controls
Clinical Trials Bill 1986
Amendment of VHI Act 1957
Legislation proposed for the Registration
of Hospitals and Homes
New Regulations not yet Finalised

4:

34
34
34
36
36
36
37
37

GENERAL HOSPITAL SERVICES

39

Capital Developments

40
40
42

General Hospitals
Geriatric Hospitals
Hospital Services

National Liver Transplant Centre
Renal Dialysis
Cardiac Surgery
Orthopaedic Services
Provision of Female Sterilisation Service
In Vitro Fertilisation (I.V.F.)
4

43
43
44
45
45
46
46

Cervical Smear Testing Service
Mammography Service
Patients Referred Abroad for Treatment
Sexual Assault Treatment Unit, Rotunda
Hospital
Ambulance Training

5:

6:

46
47
47
48
48

COMMUNITY PROTECTION
Prevention of Infectious Diseases
Measles Immunisation
BCG Vaccination
Sexually Transmitted Diseases
AIDS

50
50
50
51
51
51

Food Hygiene and Standards
Nutrition Policy
Nutritional Surveillance

52
53
53

Misuse of Drugs
Misuse of Drugs Act, 1984
Criminal Justice Act, 1984
Customs Controls
Treatment Facilities
Education
Youth and Community Development
Research and Statistics
National Co-ordinating Committee on
Drug Abuse

53
54
54
54
55
55
56
57

Health Education and Promotion
Smoking
Substance Abuse
Maternal and Child Health
Fluoridation and Dental Health
Nuclear Waste Disposal

58
58
59
60
60
61

COMMUNITY HEALTH
General Medical Services
National Health Council
Drug Costs
Dental Services
Public Health Nursing Service
Capital Expenditure

62
62
63
64
64
65
65

5

57

7:

8:

9:

Services for Travelling People
National Social Service Board
National Council for the Aged
The Homeless
Child Care Services
Capital Expenditure

67
67
69
70
70
70
72

SERVICES FOR THE HANDICAPPED
Services for the Mentally Handicapped

73
74

Further Provision of Services for the
Mentally Handicapped

74

Services for the Physically Handicapped

76

Further Provision of Services for the
Physically Handicapped

77

COMMUNITY WELFARE

PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES

Psychiatric Services Expenditure
Psychiatric Services Report
Recent Developments

10:

GENERAL

Information on the Health Services
Posters
Reports Published by the Department of
Health 1983-1986
Health Boards and their Functional Areas
Eligibility for Health Services

Eligibility for Medical Cards
Income limit for Hospital Services Card
Health Contributions
Charges for In-Patient Hospital Services

79
79
80
82

84
84
85
85
86
87
87
88
88
88

Export of Health Services

88

Job Sharing

89

Career Breaks

89
6

Bodies (under the aegis of the) Minister for
Health

Hospital Boards
Registration Bodies
Advisory Bodies
Service Bodies
Statutory Instruments 1983·1986

Definition of Statutory Instrument
Definition of Ministerial Order
Titles of Statutory Instruments

90
90
90
90
91
92
92
92
93

97

INDEX

7

8

Foreword
Change is always difficult. Change in an area of activity like
the health services, which are of such a personal and emotive
nature can be traumatic as clearly shown in the last few years
in this country. The difficulties are compounded when changes
are proposed in areas which involve a major re-adjustment of
traditional attitudes and practices.
In the last two decades there has been unprecedented
development in the Irish health services across the whole range
of need. The resources invested in the services increased, in
real terms, every year. The quantity of service increased every
year- the number of patients treated increased, the range of
services available increased, the availability of the services
expanded. Everyone involved in the services - those who
administered them, those who provided them and those who
received them - came to expect that such a trend should and
would continue.
At the same time, paradoxically, there was an underlying
acceptance that there was a need to assess the nature of the
services and to review how they were being provided and how
they should be provided in the future. Such reviews were carried
out and in some cases their conclusions were implemented,
at least partially. These reviews provided ample evidence that
changes were required and needed to come about as a matter
of urgency. However, the political and administrative will to
grasp these difficult and unpopular nettles was, to a large
extent, absent.
These problems were not unique to Ireland. They were problems
which were identified internationally and with which most
countries were grappling. The conclusions reached on how to
tackle the problems were basically similar in all countries.
These were that there should be an emphasis on the prevention
of ill-health with a view to decreasing dependence on treatment
of illness, a concentration on primary health care and the
services which should and could be provided in a community
9

setting rather than an institutional setting, and the evaluation
of the proper use of highly specialised technologies and
services.
This re-orientation of the services in Ireland was a slow process.
However a major impetus, albeit most unwelcome, to the
impleme~tation of these objectives was the recession which
has gripped all countries in the 1980s. The choice as to whether
changes should be brought about or the speed at which this
should be done was to a large extent taken away and replaced
by the need to do so because of the new limitation of cash
resources arising from the prolonged recession in 1983-1986.
The implications of this economic crisis, of course, did not only
fall on the health services but likewise across all services
funded by the tax-payer. Yet the perception is of a major cutback in the funding of the health services. This is not supported
by the evidence. 1t should be borne in mind that in 1986, £1.2
billion will be spent on state funding of current health
expenditure. This represents almost 20% of monies raised
through taxation or more than 7% of Gross National Product.
Some 58,000 skilled personnel are now employed in our health
services.
In addition, £58 million will be devoted in 1986 to hospital
development including equipment and to the provision of
community health facilities.
While it must be accepted that the resources which can be
provided are limited and probably will remain so for some time,
this must not be allowed to become an excuse for resistance
to change. The years under review in this report saw the
beginning of this change and it is intended that the momentum
gained will be increased.
The encouragement of the prevention of ill-health rather than
the much more expensive treatment of disease once it is
established must be a main-plank in a restructured health
service. Likewise, the shift of emphasis from institutional care
to the community has to be brought about.
The objective is that each individual should control to the
greatest ext~nt possible his or her own health through choosing
a healthy life-style and being cared for mainly within the
community when health problems arise.
10

The emphasis on the movement from institutional care to care
in the community is often misconstrued as an anti-hospital
policy. This is not so. The objective of the policy is to ensure
that the care required by a person is provided in the most
appropriate setting on the basis of the needs of the person's
condition. lt is all the more essential that such a policy be
adopted given the continuing advances being made in high
technology hospital developments. In these circumstances, the
misuse of acute and very expensive hospital facilities for the
treatment of much preventable illness and indeed the use of
those facilities for the care of persons who could appropriately
be cared for in the community or in less expensive day care
facilities, places such a burden on resources that the benefits
of high technology medicine cannot be made available to all
those who essentially need them.
The policy, therefore, places a major responsibility on the
services provided in the community. lt is freely recognised that
with this responsibility must go the funding to enable it to be
borne. This is being done to an increasing extent. What is
expected is a return to the concept of caring and cure in the
community as far as possible.
Besides coming to terms with the effects of growing high
technology in hospitals, that service also must cope with the
implications of the development and rationalisation programme
which began in the mid 1970's and still continues. All seemingly
agree with the need for the implementation of this programme.
Yet some still refuse to accept the consequences. These
consequences include the need to phase out some extremely
old and inadequate facilities, however illustrious their past may
have been, to enable new facilities to come on stream.
Overcoming this resistance is very difficult and time consuming
and is only to the detriment of the service to the people.
Nobody believes that the major directional changes proposed
are easy to achieve. At the same time nobody can believe that
those changes are not necessary. lt is my intention to pursue
the objectives which I have determined in the last three years
for the remaining term of office of this Government.
Barry Desmond T.D.
Minister for Health
April 1986
11

Former Ministers for Health
Dr. James Ryan T.D.
Dr. Noel Browne T.D.
Mr. John A. Costello T.D.
Dr. James Ryan T.D.
Mr. Thomas F. O'Higgins T.D.
Mr. Sean MacEntee T.D.
Mr. Donogh O'Malley T.D.
Mr. Sean Flanagan T.D.
Mr. Erskine Childers T.D.
Mr. Brendan Corish T.D.
Mr. Charles J. Haughey T.D.
Dr. Michael Woods T.D.
Mrs. Eileen Desmond T.D.
Dr. Michael Woods T.D.

January, 1947 - February, 1948
February, 1948 - April, 1951
April, 1951 - June, 1951
June, 1951 - June, 1954
June, 1954- March, 1957
March, 1957 - April, 1965
April, 1965 - July, 1966
July, 1966 - July, 1969
July, 1969 - March, 1973
March, 1973 - July, 1977
July, 1977 - December, 1979
December, 1979 - July, 1981
July, 1981 - March, 1982
March, 1982 - December, 1982

Former Ministers of State at the Department of Health
Mr. Richard Barry T.D.
Mr. Thomas Nolan T.D.
Mr. Donal Creed T.D.
Mr. Gerald L'Estrange T.D.
Mr. Fergus O'Brien T.D.
Mr. John Donnellan T.D.

March, 1973 - July,
March, 1980 - December,
July, 1981 - November,
November, 1981 - March,
December, 1982- December,
December, 1983 - February,

1977
1980
1981
1982
1983
1986

Former Secretaries of the Department of Health
Padraig Uas. O'Cinneide
Padraig Uas. S. O'Muireadhaigh
Dr. Brendan Hensey
Mr. Dermot Condon

September, 1947 - June,
June, 1959 - August,
August, 1973 - September,
September, 1981 - January,

12

1959
1973
1981
1985

Minister for Health
Mr. Barry Desmond, T.D.

December, 1982 -

Secretary of the Department of Health
Mr. P. W. Flanagan

February, 1985 -

Minister's Private Office
Private Secretary to Minister
Special Adviser to Minister
Economic Consultant to Minister
Personal Secretary to
Minister

Mr. A. Smith
Mrs. M. Woods
Mrs. C. McNamara
Mrs. D. O'Brien

Secretary's Private Office
Private Secretary

Ms. I. Comerford

Department of Health Staff. March, 1986
Assistant Secretaries

Mr. J. O'Rourke
Dr. J. Robins
Mr. J. O'Dwyer
Mr. A. Boushel
Mr. S. Trant

Principal Officers:
Mr. C. Mulvihill
Mr. T. Tansley
Mr. D. Devitt
Mr. G. Guidon
Mr. S. Benton
Mr. D. Cronin
Mr. D. McCarthy
Mr. M. Lyons

Mr. M. Whelan
Mr. J. A. Enright
Mr. F. Foley
Mr. T. Mooney
Mr. G. McCartney
Mr. D. Smyth
Dr. A. Nolan

Chief Medical Officer:

Dr. A. Walsh

Deputy Chief Medical Officers

Dr. J.H. Walsh
Dr. J. Humphreys
Dr. N. Tierney

Inspector of Mental Hospitals

Dr. F.A. Campbell

13

Senior Medical Officer
Medical Officers

Survey Officer (Nursing Services)

Dr. T.V. O'Dwyer
Dr. T.M. FitzGerald
Dr. A. Boothman
Dr. J. Buttimer
Miss M. Deegan

Nursing Adviser

Miss D. Fitzsimons

Social Work Advisers

Miss C. Smith
Miss A. McCabe

Chief Pharmacist

Mr. T. McGuinn

Superintendent Health Inspector

Mr. A. Lahert

Chief Dental Officer

Mr. S. O'Hickey

Deputy Chief Dental Officer

Mr. J.J. Clarkson

Chief Architectural Adviser

Mr. F. Jackman

Deputy Chief Architectural
Advisers

Mr. P. Bermingham
Mr. C.P. O'Tierney

Principal Engineering Adviser
(Mechanical)

Mr. T.C. Gallagher

Principal Engineering Adviser
(Civil)

Mr. C.D. O'Dwyer

Architectural and Engineering
Advisers

Inspectors (Quantity Surveying)

Senior Welfare Officer
Professional Accountant
(Grade I)

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

T. Egan
T.E. Condon
A. O'Keeffe
D. O'Riordan
W.J. Higgins
J.D. Fitzgerald
B. McGrath

Mr. B. Ryan
Mr. T. Woulfe-Fianagan
Ms. M.L. Colbert
Mr. A.R. Carrell

14

Department of Health
Office of the Minister and Secretariat, Finance and International
and Public Relations Unit, General Hospital Services, Mental
Health and Services for the Handicapped, General Medical
Services and Dental Ophthalmic and Aural Services Divisions.

Custom House
Dublin 1
Telephone (01) 735777
Telex: 24894

Organisation, Personnel and Planning Units, Public Health,
Welfare Services and Child Care Services Division.
Hawkins House
Dublin 2
Telephone (01) 714711
General Register Office and
Superannuation Scheme.

Voluntary

Joyce House
8-11 Lombard Street East
Dublin 2
Telephone (01) 711000

Hospital Planning Office
Apollo House
Tara Street
Dublin 2
Telephone (01) 714711

Adoption Board
65 Merrion Square
Dublin 2
Telephone (01) 762004
15

Hospitals

16

Chapter 1
Structure of the Health Services

This Report covers the many changes which have taken place
in the provision of the Health Services over the last three years.
Modern health care is a complex affair with a very wide range
of services available both in hospitals and in the community.
To see recent changes in perspective, it is helpful therefore to
outline briefly the structures, in existence for the last 15 years,
within which health care has been provided in Ireland. Some
fairly radical changes have been proposed for the future but,
as of April1986, the structure described briefly here, gives the
existing framework within which the Health Services are
developing. (For more sources of information on the Health
Services, see chapter 10).
The major responsibility for health policy in Ireland lies with
the Minister for Health and the Department of Health.
Legislation and regulations setting the broad structure within
which better health services for the nation can be developed
are introduced by the Minister and Department and approved
by Dail and Senate. (For details of legislative progress in the
last three years see chapter 3).
In administering the Health Services and in pursuing the basic
aim of Irish health policy which is "to promote the enjoyment
by all of the highest possible level of health", the Department
and Minister have a number of advisory and executive bodies
to help them. (Full details of these are given in chapter 10.)
The practical details and working of the Health Services at local
level are decided upon and administered by eight health boards.
The health boards were established in 1970. They have local
involvement at board level to ensure that central policy
decisions are implemented in a way acceptable to local
interests. The health boards are provided with finance by the
State, through the Minister and Department of Health; and the
17

Department also lays down guidelines on various aspects of
the work of the health boards.
Each of the health boards is managed by a Chief Executive
Officer and two or three Programme Managers. One of the
Programme Managers has responsibility for health care in the
community (generally called the Community Care Programme)
while hospitals are managed either by one Programme Manager
in smaller health boards or by two (one managing General
Hospital Services and the other Special Hospital Services, such
as psychiatric hospitals).

Hospitals

While the State, through the Department of Health and the
health boards, provides most of the finance for hospitals in
Ireland, only a proportion of these are managed and controlled
by public authorities. About half the acute hospital beds in the
country are provided in non statutory voluntary and joint board
hospitals with a range of private forms of management and
control. An acute hospital bed is one for all normal short-stay
medical and surgical procedures as distinct from long-stay
hospital beds used for geriatric or psychiatric care. In the
Eastern Health Board 83% of acute beds are outside the direct
management of the board while the proportion falls to only 8%
in the North Western Health Board. (Progress relating to
hospital development in the last three years is reported in
Chapter 4).

Community Care

This covers health care mainly in the community, although it
is obviously difficult to separate this totally from hospital care.
There is a mixture of privately provided and State provided
health care in Ireland with for example general practitioner
care financed by the State for those wh~ cannot afford to pay
for it (~ee Chapter 10 on eligibility) and also provided priva~ely.
T~ere IS great variation in the proportions of services provided
directly b~ the State and those mainly financed by th~ State
but orgamsed by non statutory voluntary bodies for different
health problems. Thus most of the services for the mentallY
ha~dicapped are organised by non statutory voluntary bodies,
While most of the psychiatric services are provided by the State
through the health boards.
18

Because of the wide range of community health services,
community care is normally divided into three broad
programmes: Community Protection covering most preventive
health measures such as immunisation, health education etc.
(see chapter 5), Community Health Services covering general
practitioner services, home nursing, dental and ophthalmic
services etc. (see chapter 6) and the Community Welfare
Programme covering a wide range of welfare services including
those for the homeless, travelling people, the aged and so on
(see chapter 7).
The remaining two major health programmes provided are
Services for the Handicapped (see chapter 8) and Psychiatric
Services (see chapter 9). In both these programmes a mixture
of hospital based and community services are provided.
The financial constraints on the public provision of health
services have, of course, been very great in recent years. Some
of the problems arising and the way in which they have been
tackled are discussed in chapter 2.

19

Chapter 2
Finance

In looking at the finances of the Health Services, it is useful
to distinguish between current costs - such as wages,
salaries, materials and so on - and capital costs covering
hospital and clinic buildings, extensions and equipment. Total
expenditure on health services by the State will amount to an
estimated £1 ,332m in 1986, made up of £58m for capital expenditure and £1274m for current expenditure. As well, there is considerable privately financed health care through general practitioner and consultant services privately paid for and through
private hospitals and other institutional care. Some indication
of the extent of this can be gained from the fact that some
360,000 subscribers pay about £100m to the Voluntary Health
Insurance each year for additional health care. Table 1 shows
the major sources of revenue for the health services.
Table 1
Main Sources of Income for the Health Services 1986 (estimate)
£000
Exchequer
Receipts from health contributions
Health Agency own resources:
charges for maintenance in private and
semi-private accommodation in public
hospitals
other Health Agency income
E.E.C. and other receipts
Hospital Trust Fund

% of total
income

1092,000
78,500

85.7%
6.2%

36,200
43,500
21,500
2,300

2.8%
3.4%
1.7%
0.2%

Current Expenditure
Clearly, with a total staff of about 58,000, many of them with
a wide range of special skills, the wages and salaries bill for
the Health Services is very high. The Health Services also use
20

a lot of funds in providing warmth, food and shelter for all those
in hospitals, homes and other institutions; and in addition, other
costs such as laundry, disposable products and drugs are very
significant.
Total current expenditure has increased by more than a quarter
from 1982 to 1985 (see Table 2) but this increase has been
insufficient to provide as much current funding as the health
boards and other health agencies would have wanted.
Table 2
Current Expenditure on the Health Services 1982- 1986
Year

Total Current Expenditure
£m

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

999
1091
1156
1245
1274

(estimate)

In 1984 and 1985, some health agencies over-spent their
financial allocations and all were involved in a variety of cost
saving exercises since revenue, mainly accruing from taxation,
was insufficient to finance all the services which the health
agencies wished to provide. The cumulative overruns of health
agencies in relation to approved non-capital expenditure levels
amounted to £25m approximately as at 31 December, 1985.
Agencies are currently examining the 1986 position.
The financial constraints obliged the health agencies to adopt
certain measures to reduce expenditure levels to within
approved allocations. These measures included reductions in
supplements to basic pay, reduced locum cover, delayed filling
and non-filling of vacancies, deferred purchasing and reduced
stock levels. In addition there was an attempt made to reduce
hospital activity especially at week-ends.
These financial constraints have had, however, one positive side
effect - In encouraging a new drive towards greater efficiency.
The Department of Health has made available considerable
resources to the health boards and voluntary hospitals In order
to stimulate improvements. Thus there have been developments
in the use of new cost-containment methods; of more detailed
21

cost comparisons among different hospitals and, in particular,
the wider use of computer systems for finance and
administration. Some details of these are given below.
A number of cost containment studies have been carried out.
These studies have so far been mainly concentrated in the acute
hospital sector and have examined areas such as purchasing
by hospitals, hospital housekeeping, laboratory services, energy
conservation, transport, insurance and admissions procedures.
The object of the studies has been to identify codes of good
practice for circulation to health agencies as a guide in coping
with restricted budgets.
In addition, a series of comparative hospital costs have been
developed using information available to the Department of
Health through the normal accounting procedures. These are
now being used as broad indicators of comparative financial
performance in the institutional area. lt is hoped to develop and
further refine this costing system as part of the overall drive
to obtain greater value for money in the health services.
Information systems are also being developed. Following
extensive research and detailed examination, basic decisions
on the selection of suppliers and systems were made and a
number of projects are underway. These include:
Financial Systems: which have been installed in the Eastern,
South Eastern and North Eastern Health Boards, and Our
Lady's Hospital for Sick Children, Crumlin.
Patient Administration Systems: are being installed in Our
Lady's Hospital for Sick Children, Crumlin, Cork Regional
Hospital and Tralee General Hospital. A contract has been
signed for Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital, Drogheda.
it was decided that the Community Care Information System
should be developed in the North Western Health Board and
transferred to other boards. Work is proceeding on
packaging the system for transfer to the Eastern Health
Board.
Micro-Computer Systems for Small Hospitals and Homes
for the Mentally Handicapped are being installed and to date
approximately 22 small hospitals and homes have acquired
such systems.

22

As explained in chapter 1 the Health Services are divided for
administrative reasons into six broad programmes. More than
half of total current resources go to the General Hospital
Services with, at the other end of the scale Community
Protection (i.e., the services designed to prevent ill-health)
getting only 1.7% of total current resources, but having a slight
increase in 1985 over 1984. Chart 1 gives details of the allocation
of funds among the six programmes.

CHART 1
Current Expenditure on each of the six Major Health Services
Programmes as a percentage of Total Current Expenditure for
1986 (estimate)
PERCENT
Source: Comprehensive Public
Expenditure Programmes 1985,
Stationery Office, Dublin,

60.000
53.0%

PI. 3364.
50.000
(Each Programme
Includes a
proportionate share
of the
General Support
Services
Expenditure).

40.000

30.000

20.000

10.000

0.000
Gen.
Hospital

Community Psychiatric Handicapped Community Community
Health
Welfare
Protection

Capital Expenditure
Health Services always require a high capital expenditure
because of the need for hospitals, residential Institutions,
clinics and a range of expensive facilities. Between 1982 and
1985 total exchequer capital expenditure increased by just over
16%, see Table 3 below.

23

Table 3
Exchequer Capital Expenditure on the Health Services
1982·1986
Year

Capital Expenditure
£m

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

49
53
55.5
57
58 (estimate)

Looking at the way in which capital expenditure is allocated
among the six major Health Programmes, the requirements of
the hospital sector are even more dominant than for current
expenditure taking nearly three quarters of total capital, while
Services for the Handicapped and Psychiatric Services come
next in scale in capital expenditure - see Chart 2.
CHART 2
Capital Expenditure on each of the six Major Health Service
Programmes as a percentage of Total Capital Expenditure for
1985 (estimated).

Source: Comprehensive Public
Expenditure Programmes 1985,
Stationery Office, Dublin,
PI. 3364.

O%
Community
Health

24

Community Community
Welfare
Protection

The provision of capital for the hospitals sector especially
raises very difficult problems for three reasons: first, building
and improvement in acute hospitals is extremely expensive
because of the specialised nature of much of the
accommodation - operating theatres, x-ray departments,
dialysis units etc. Second, as far as almost all hospitals are
concerned, there is a continuing conflict between the technical
requirements of modern medicine which, for the best patient
care, needs many facilities to be centralised in large wellequipped units; and the desire of local communities to have
a widely scattered de-centralised hospital system. The work of
Comhairle na nOspideal has been very valuable over the years
in providing the independent judgement necessary to resolve
some of these conflicts.
Third, it takes many years to plan, build and complete hospital
facilities. Thus when the present Minister assumed office,
contractual commitments had been entered into for a number
of capital developments for acute hospitals and also for much
other major hospital development. As many as possible of these
commitments are being proceeded with but, because a number
of the plans for development were made without adequate
regard to the sources of finance nor to the impact which
continued borrowing for such projects would have on the
nation's finances, there has had to be a scaling down of the
number and size of hospital capital developments. This more
realistic approach to what the country can and cannot afford
to pay for was outlined in Building on Reality. lt has forced the
Minister to make many difficult and sometimes unpopular
decisions in order to keep expenditure for the hospitals sector
within budget.
Considerable capital resources have also been devoted to other
areas of the Health Services with, for example, new facilities
for the treatment of drug abusers,provision of day care facilities,
building of new health centres and so on. Full details of
progress in capital projects is given in each of the chapters
dealing with the six major Health Service Programmes.
(chapters 4 to 9).
For both current and capital expenditure, progress since 1982
has thus been much influenced by the financial constraints
necessary to return the State's finances to a stable situation.
Despite the inevitable and unwelcome cut-backs, the health
services stiff take a large proportion (about 20%) of total

25

Government revenue; and expenditure is also high as a
proportion of the total income of the country. Ireland in fact
spends a higher proportion of Gross National Product on the
Health Services than five of its EEC partners (U.K., Belgium,
Greece, Italy, Luxembourg, 1982 EEC statistics). There is thus
little possibility for major increases in Health Services funding
except by growth in the resources and total income of the
country.

26

Chapter 3
Legislation

An important part of the work of the Department of Health is
its administration of a wide range of regulations and orders;
also the preparation of new and amending legislation. In this
chapter major administrative and legislative changes since 1983
are outlined and, as well, some of the many orders are
mentioned. A full list of all Statutory Instruments signed by the
Minister since 1983 is given in Chapter 10.
In 1983 a significant administrative change took place with the
shift of responsibility for the adoption services from the Minister
for Justice to the Minister for Health. In the same year progress
was made in preparing and drafting legislation and 26 Statutory
Instruments were signed.
In 1984, the Misuse of Drugs Act was passed and 30 Statutory
Instruments were signed. Regulations and orders included
those on new medical preparations, cosmetic products,
radiation protection, shellfish control, vinyl chloride in food and
poisons regulations.
In 1985 three Acts were passed, -the Health (Family Planning)
(Amendment) Act, the Dentists Act and the Nurses Act. 32
Statutory Instruments were signed. Regulations and orders
included controls on homes for incapacitated persons, new
smoking controls, additives regulations and infectious diseases
regulations.
By the end of February 1986, the Health (Amendment) Bill1986
- Recovery of road traffic accident awards for health agencies
- had passed all stages in Dail Eireann. The Children (Care
and Protection) Bill had passed Its second stage and four
Statutory Instruments had been signed including more smoking
controls. Other legislation and regulations were in course of
preparation.
27

These legislative developments are discussed briefly below:
1983
Adoption
Responsibility for adoption services was transferred from the
Minister for Justice to the Minister for Health with effect from
1st January 1983. The review committee established by the
Minister in April 1983 to examine the present standards,
practices and laws in regard to adoption and to make
recommendations for their improvement reported in May, 1984.
The recommendations in that Report are being examined in
detail. A draft Bill is being prepared.
1984
Misuse of Drugs Act 1984
The Misuse of Drugs Act, 1984 was brought into operation on
3 August, 1984. The Act is designed primarily to facilitate easier
enforcement of the provisions of the Misuse of Drugs Act, 1977.
lt also provides for streamlining the procedures for investigating
?llegation.s of irresponsible prescribing by practitioners; .tor an
mcrease m the monetary penalties and an increase m the
ma~i~um ~entence for a convicted drug pusher from 14 yea~s
to life 1mpnsonment; a prohibition of the printing etc. of certam
books and communication of information which is designed
~o lead to drug abuse. More detail is given about the
Implementation of this Act in chapter 5.
Cosmetic Products Regulations 1984
These . Regulations which were made in January, 1984
consoll~ate the law in relation to labelling, ingredients etc. of
cosmet1? products and implement recent E.E.C. Directives. The
Regulations were amended in 1986 to give effect to a number
of recent EEC Directives, relating to cosmetic products which
take account of the most recent scientific and technical
resear.ch and which include further methods of analysis tor
checkmg the composition of such products.
Shellfish Control
When shellfish coasts are polluted the area may be made a
~~nt~ol~ed area under the Food Hygiene Regulations. such a
gu atlon was made for Wexford Harbour in 1984. In recent

28

years there has been an increase in the cultivation and sale
of shellfish, both for the export and domestic markets. The Food
Hygiene Regulations provide for the public health protection
of the domestic consumer. A medical officer of health is entitled
to exercise such control over all movements of shellfish from
a controlled area within his jurisdiction as are necessary to
satisfy himself that the domestic consumer is adequately
protected. The Department has also recommended to health
boards a procedure to be adopted where a person intends to
take shellfish from a laying within a controlled area under the
Food Hygiene Regulations.

Animal Experiments
Following a review of the controls on animal experimentation
carried out under the Cruelty to Animals Act 1876 a revised
licensing scheme and an improved programme of inspection
was introduced as well as additional inspectors appointed.
These measures have led to a tighter control of animal
experimentation. Prospective licencees are required to give
comprehensive information concerning the nature of proposed
experiments, the numbers and types of animals to be used, the
frequency and duration of procedures per animal etc. Licences
will only be granted following careful scrutiny and on the
recommendation of one of the medical or veterinary officers
appointed as inspectors under the Act who must satisfy himself
that the provisions of the Act are being complied with.

Radiation Protection
Measures were taken for the implementation in hospitals of
the EEC Directive No. 80/836/Euratom laying down the basic
safety standards for health protection of the general public and
workers against the dangers of ionizing radiation.
Hospitals have been instructed to give full implementation to
this Directive and to set up appropriate organisational
arrangements to assist in the practical implementation of the
Directives requirements. These arrangements include the
setting up of Radiation Safety Committees and a system of prior
authorisation from the Department for consultants wishing to
administer radioactive substances to persons for purposes of
diagnosis, treatment or research.

29

A further E.E.C. Directive laying down basic measures for the
radiation protection of persons undergoing medical
examination or treatment was adopted by the Council under
the Irish Presidency in September, 1984. This provides that
patients should only be exposed to radiation in so far as is
necessary for the particular medical procedure involved and
that such exposure will only be done under the responsibility
of practitioners who have an acceptable competency in
radiation protection procedures. Steps are in hand to have the
Directive implemented early in 1986.
New Medical Preparations (Licensing, Advertisement and Sale)
Regulations 1984

On 1st October, 1984 a new set of Regulations to control the
marketing of medicines for human use was introduced. This
control is effected by means of a common licensing scheme
which applies to all human medicines, both proprietary and nonproprietary (generic). Up until then generic medicines were not
licensed. In addition, the Regulations provide for certain new
labelling requirements. The application of the licensing scheme
to generic medicines commenced on 1st October, 1984 in the
case of all new preparations and on a phased basis for those
generics already on the market.

Vinyl Chloride In Food Regulations 1984

Regulations were made which established a maximum
permissible level of vinyl chloride in food, and also specified
the method of analysis to be used to determine such levels
(Vinyl_ Chlori?e is a constituent of certain plastic packaging
~atenals wh1ch may migrate to food stuffs with which it comes
mto contact).

Poisons Regulations 1984

The new Poisons Council met on a number of occasions during
1984. The Council recommended that the Poisons Regulations,
1982 sh~uld be amended in a number of respects and amending
Regulations were introduced in December 1984. They have the
effe~t of deferring the labelling, packa'ging and colouring
requ!r~ments of the 1982 Regulations in respect of certain
pestiCides. They also impose requirements and restrictions on
the sale of Corticosteroids and Zeranol a hormonal growth
promoter. In addition, the labelling req~irements of animal
30

remedies and the container requirements for certain Second
Schedule poisons were modified.
1985
Health (Family Planning) (Amendment) Act 1985
The passage of the Family Planning Act, 1985 by the Oireachtas
represented a significant development in the provision of a
comprehensive and accessible family planning service
appropriate to the social realities of a mature society.
The Act allows for "the sale of contraceptive sheaths or
spermicides to a person over the age of 18 years". These non
medical contraceptives would be for sale in chemists, doctors
surgeries, health board clinics, Family Planning clinics and in
Maternity Hospitals or special Sexually Transmitted Diseases
clinics.
The new Act came into operation on 1 October, 1985. Plans for
developing family planning services have been drawn up by
health boards at the Minister's request and these are currently
being implemented.
Dentists Act 1985
The purpose of the Dentists Act, 1985 was to update and
improve the legislation governing dentistry in this country i.e.
-the Dentists Act, 1928. Under the new legislation the Dental
Board, which is the body that regulates the dental profession,
has been abolished and has been replaced by a new body called
the Dental Council. The membership of the new Council is
greater (with 19 members) than the previous Board. The
membership is more broadly based, including three non-Dentist
Members, two representing the consumer. The Dental Council
has the same basic functions as the previous Board i.e. to
establish and keep a register of dentists; to conduct disciplinary
procedures concerning possible erasure from the register; and
to prevent the practice of dentistry by unregistered persons.
But In addition it has a range of new responsibilities: it will
control the registration of dental specialists and auxiliary
workers; will consider more extended grounds for unfitness to
practice of dentists, dental specialists and auxiliary workers;
and it will also have responsibility for maintaining standards
in dental education and training.
Elections to the new Dental Council took place in October and
its first meeting was held on 13th November 1985.
31

Nurses Act 1985
The purpose of the Act arose from the need to update the 1950
legislation on the regulation and control of the nursing
profession and to make provision for intended changes in the
composition, powers and functions of An Bord Altranais.

The major provisions in the Act are the following:
Changes in the composition of An Bord Altranais to
reflect the interests of the profession as it has
developed in recent years, for example, by providing for
representation of the clinical, teaching and
administrative areas of nursing, the various disciplines
within nursing and third level education bodies involved
in nurse training;
Considerable improvements in the control exercised by
An Bord Altranais in relation to discipline and fitness to
practice. The new board will be obliged to establish a
Fitness to Practice Committee with functions of
investigation and recommendation of sanctions similar
to those which already obtain for the medical
profession;
An Bord Altranais will be empowered to establish a
central applications system to process applications for
~urse training which will represent a considerable
Improvement over the present procedures.
The new board will have 29 members of whom 17 will be elected
nurses fr~m the teaching, administrative and clinical areas
representmg the different disciplines within the profession.

T~e Bill was enacted in November 1985 and elections to An Bord
Will take place during the first half of 1986.
The present Bord Altranais in anticipation of a power to be
provide? under the new Bill, published a Code of Conduct tor
nurses m April, 1985.
The purpose of the Code is to provide guidelines to assist
nurses t? ~~ke professional decisions, to carry out duties and
responslblht.les and to promote high standards of professional
co~duct. 1t gives advice to nurses in their dealings with patients,
eo eagues and the community and also in the matter of
research.

32

This Code will be invaluable to all nurses but especially those
who do not have the advantage of written guidelines in their
particular employments.
lt will, for example, enable a nurse who might have a
conscientious objection to voice this objection to his/her
employing authority and if necessary An Bord Altranais would
be the final arbiter of any problem arising.
With regard to conscientious objection, there was considerable
pressure exercised on the Minister to provide a general
conscientious objection clause in the Nurses Bill. The Minister
was not prepared to do this. There is no precedent in Irish
legislation for the inclusion in an Act of a clause to provide
for a general, non-specific right to conscientious objection. In
a medical or nursing context, the potential for damage to sick
people from the use of such a legislative "right" is too great
to contemplate e.g., withholding of, say, a blood transfusion
or a particular pain-killing drug or the attention of a particular
clergyman on conscience grounds.

Homes for Incapacitated Persons Regulations 1985
These Regulations contain provisions for the purposes of
ensuring that adequate and suitable accommodation, food and
care are provided for incapacitated persons while they are being
maintained in certain homes conducted for private profit. The
Regulations also contain requirements in relation to facilities
for patients, safety, staffing levels and record keeping and also
provide for the regular inspection of private nursing homes by
health boards.

Additives Regulations 1985
Two amendment Regulations were made in 1985. These
Regulations up-dated the purity criteria for certain emulsifiers
and antioxidants.

Infectious Diseases (Amendment) Regulations 1985
These Regulations amended the Schedule to the Infectious
Diseases Regulations 1981 (S.I. No. 390 of 1981) to include a
number of additional non-specific Sexually Transmissible
Diseases which require to be notified.
33

Smoking Controls
In December 1985, the Minister made an Order under Section
66 of the Health Act, 1947 prohibiting the importation and sale
of a tobacco product known as skoal bandits. This is a new
form of sucking tobacco in sachets. lt has become very popular
among teenagers in the U.S. and the U.K. and was likely to
spread to Ireland. There is widespread medical concern about
the harmful effects of this product and a total ban before it
could become established seemed advisable.

1986
European Communities (Veterinary Medicinal Products)
Regulations 1986
The purpose of these Regulations is to give effect to the
requirements of two EEC Directives relating to veterinary
medicinal products. The Regulations provide the framework for
separate licensing schemes in respect of the placing of
veterinary medicinal products on the market in this country and
the manufacture of such products.
Health (Amendment) Bill 1986
The purpose of this Bill is to amend the Health Act, 1970 to
enable hospital charges to be made in the case of road traffic
accidents.

The current loss of revenue to health boards and hospitals
arising out of the Supreme Court decision in December 1983
that the Health Regulations, 1971 were 'ultra vires' the powers
of the Minister for Health, is estimated at approximately £25
million since the Supreme Court decision. The Bill was
publi!?hed on 27 June, 1985. The Bill has passed all stages in
Dail Eireann.
Chlldrens (Care and Protection) Bill 1986
This Bill passed its second stage in Dail Eireann in January
1986. The purpose of the Bill is to update and extend the laws
in ,relation to the care and protection of children, particularly
th ose who are neglected, ill-treated or otherwise at risk. The
greater awareness and understanding which now exists of the
needs of children, their rights, methods of care, and the need
for effective intervention is reflected in the Bill. This Bill is one
of three Bills about children to be enacted in the life time of
34

the government. The second will amend the adoption laws. The
third will provide for revised measures in regard to Juvenile
Justice.
Each year 3,700 children spend time in care, that is in foster
care or residential homes. Most children are received into care
on a voluntary basis without the intervention of the courts. Many
other children from disadvantaged families while not taken into
care, receive considerable support from the social services
operated by the health boards and voluntary organisations. In
addition, thousands of children, not at risk in any way, benefit
from day care services. All of these children will benefit from
the provision of this Bill.
The Bill provides for the following:(a) new arrangements for the regulation of certain child
care services viz. day care services (nurseries, creches
etc.), private foster care and children's homes;
(b) strengthening of the powers of health boards to provide
child care and family support services;
(c) updating of the law in relation to foster care;
(d) new procedures to facilitate effective intervention in
cases of child abuse or neglect, including sexual abuse;
(e) the extension of the grounds on which the courts may
place children who have been neglected, ill-treated or
are otherwise at risk, in the care of, or under the
supervision of, health boards;
(f) new procedures for granting custody rights to foster
parents and other persons having care of children;
(g) an extension of the grounds on which courts may
commit into care children who have been neglected, ill
treated or otherwise at risk;
(h) Increased penalties for offences against children and
new restrictions on the sale of solvents;
(i) Registration for Homes and Day Care services.
35

The publication of the Bill has been welcomed by all the major
organisations involved in the child care area. Many sent in
submissions and suggested amendments. These included
some criticisms of certain aspects of the Bill. The Minister has
indicated his willingness to consider very carefully any
constructive comments and suggestions so that the Bill can
be improved and strengthened during its passage through the
Oireachtas.
New Smoking Controls
On the Minister's initiative, the Government have agreed to
placing of three rotational health warnings on tobacco
advertisements and packages and Regulations to this effect
were made in January 1986 and are now being updated. In
addition the Government decided that it would be beneficial
to ban smoking in certain public places such as schools,
hospitals, cinemas and public offices and to impose a levy on
the advertising and sponsorship expenditure of the tobacco
compaies to generate revenue for the anti-smoking activities
of the Health Education Bureau.
Clinical Trials Bill 1986
This important and innovative piece of legislation in the public
interest has been circulated. In general the Bill lays down formal
conditions for all drug trials conducted in this country involving
existing or proposed new drugs. The legislation will, in
particular, control the participation of all persons in such trials
and will deal with the practice of selection of participants for
such trials. The question of systems of payment to participants
in clinical trials is also be dealt with in the Bill.
Amendment of V.H.I. Act 1957
For some time past it has been evident that there is a need to
up-date certain provisions in the Voluntary Health Insurance
Act, 1957 to take account of significant changes which have
occurred since the Voluntary Health Insurance Board was
originally set up. The more important of these developments
are the remarkable growth in membership of the Voluntary
Health Insurance Board's schemes which now exceeds 360,000
and covers a total of over 1,000,000 persons; the considerable
expansion of health service facilities over the last two decades
and in more recent times proposals by entrepreneurial interests
36

to establish a number of private hospitals in which treatment
costs are likely to far exceed treatment costs in the existing
range of hospital facilities. The Minister will introduce the
necessary amendments to the V.H.I. Act during the course of
the current year. To this end the heads of a Bill have recently
been approved by the Government and the Bill is currently being
drafted.
Legislation Proposed for the Registration of Hospitals and
Homes
The situation up to the present has been that anyone could
establish a private hospital without any restriction unless it was
proposed to provide psychiatric or maternity services. This is
not acceptable and the Department, after a detailed
examination, has drafted legislation to provide some controls.

The proposals in the draft are as follows:
that a scheme of registration of all hospitals and
homes should be introduced, with the exclusion of
psychiatric hospitals which are already catered for
under existing legislation, homes catering exclusively
for the mentally handicapped, whose regimen of activity
makes it desirable that controls over them should be
considered separately, and hospitals and medical
facilities that are administered by the Ministers for
Defence and Justice where sufficient controls already
exist.
that registration for each hospital and home will be in
respect of an agreed level of service and conditions for
patients and for an agreed number of beds;
appropriate application procedures and appeal
procedures against decisions are also proposed.
Following submission to Government of the heads of a Bill and
consultation with the Attorney General the Bill is now being
drafted for further submission to Government.
New Regulations not yet Finalised
The following Regulations are at a late drafting stage:

Medical Preparations (Prescription Control) Regulations 1986.
37

The aim of this proposed Regulation is:to bring up to date the list of medicines legally
obtainable on prescription only.
to provide for certain labelling and pharmacy record
requirements;
to provide for "emergency supply" of medicines.
European Communities (Cosmetic Products)
Regulations, 1986.

38

Chapter 4
General Hospital Service

The General Hospital Service accounts for over 50% of all noncapital expenditure on health care. This service includes
consultant staffed acute general hospitals, district hospitals,
health board and voluntary long stay geriatric hospitals and
homes, contributions towards the cost of care in private nursing
homes and, ambulance and patient transport services.
Despite the severe financial constraints much progress has
been made in the last three years both in the development of
these services and in the provision and improvement of
facilities.
The current difficult budgetary situation has necessitated a
major re-think on the way in which acute general hospital
services are provided. The contracting overall budget for health
services has meant that the general hospital services have had
to be rationalised to a considerable extent if desirable
improvements and developments were to take place in the
community based services. Within the general hospitals this
has resulted in a greater emphasis being placed on alternative
methods of delivery as opposed to the traditional mode of
treatment in the in-patient ward. The alternative approaches
which have been promoted are greater emphasis on out-patient
and day-care facilities, extended use of five-day wards, closure
of some wards during the off-peak summer months while staff
are on leave and a greater search for efficiency generally.
Apart from these developments the rationalisation of the service
on a more general nature has been vigorously pursued.
The rationalisation programme in the Dublin area involves the
development of six major hospitals, three on each side of the
river Liffey i.e. Mater, Beaumont and Blanchardstown on the
north side together with St. Vincent's, St. James's and Tallaght

39

on the south side. The services currently provided in a number
of the older hospitals In Dublin will be transferred to modern
facilities at these hospitals and a number of these very old
hospital buildings will be closed. Major regional and national
speclaltles will be provided in the six developed hospitals In
Dublin which will result in a modern and efficient hospital
service being made available for patients In the Dublin area and
throughout the county.
Similarly in Cork, the hospital rationalisation plans provide for
three hospital complexes i.e. Cork Regional Hospital, the South
lnflrmaryNictoria Complex and the North Infirmary/Mercy
Complex. The services currently provided at Cork Eye, Ear and
Throat Hospital will be transferred to the Cork Regional Hospital
and the South lnflrmaryNictoria Complex. The services provided
at the three complexes will complement one another and lead
to a more efficient service for patients in the area.
In the Midland Health Board Area the maternity services for
counties Laois and Offaly have been concentrated in Portlaoise
where an associated paediatric unit has been opened. A new
and much needed orthopaedic unit has been established in
Tullamore and planning is proceeding on further development
of the geriatric services. These developments have been partly
financed by the closure of the maternity unit In Tullamore and
of the old County Surgical Hospital in Longford.
The consequence of these developments Is that an effective
and indeed Improved acute hospital service has been
maintained despite some limitations on available resources.
While much has been achieved In the past three years much
still remains to be done and the Minister Intends to pursue his
policy of rationalisation and development to ensure that an
efficient and effective general hospital service Is available In
every area.

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENTS

General Hospitals
Considerable progress has been made In recent years on the
development of general hospitals. Since 1983 the Minister has
approved a large number of capital schemes. These Include new
general hospitals or major new extensions to hospitals which
have been completed or are under construction at:40

Tralee

-completion and commissioning of a new
hospital.
Cavan
- new hospital
Castlebar
- major extension
Mullingar
- major extension
Galway Regional - completion and commissioning of
maternity unit.
Portiuncula,
Ballinasloe
- major extension.
and in Dublin at:-

St. James
The Mater

- major development of existing hospital
- major development

In addition significant developments or improvements have
been completed or approved at:Ennis
Groom
Tullamore
Cork Regional - Cardiac Unit
Victoria/South Infirmary Hospitals, Cork
Limerick Regional - Gamma Camera Unit.
Barringtons and St. John's Hospitals, Limerick
Ardkeen
Kilkenny

and in Dublin at:St. Michael's, Dun Laoghaire
Rotunda
Cappagh
Harcourt Street Childrens Hospital
The Meath Hospital
Blanchardstown and
The National Medical Rehabilitation Centre.

In addition to the foregoing, major developments are planned
for the following general hospitals:41

Wexford
Ardkeen
Drogheda
Sligo
Naas
Nenagh
Galway
Limerick
Navan
Kilkenny

- major extension
- new hospital
- major extension
- major development of existing hospital
- major development of existing hospital
- major improvement scheme
- major developments
- major developments
-major developments
- major extension

and at Dublin at:St. Vincent's
BlanchardstownSt. Columcille's
Loughlinstown Tallaght
Temple Street Cappagh
-

major development of existing hospital
major development of existing hospital
major extension
new hospital
major development of existing hospital
major extension.

Geriatric Hospitals

With the growing number of elderly in the population the
Minister is acutely aware of the need to improve and expand
the range of services available to the elderly. Most of the
development in this area should, ideally, take place within the
community based services but there is nevertheless, a need
to improve and expand some of the existing Institutional
services. Accordingly major new schemes have been completed
or commenced at:Listowel
Carlow
Dundalk
Ballymote
Longford
The Royal
Hospital,
Donnybrook

- new hospital
- new hospital
- new hospital
-new home
- major extension
- major extension and Improvement
scheme.

In addition significant Improvement and upgrading schemes
have been completed or In progress at:-

42

St. Patrick's, Cork
Mullingar
Listowel
Raheen
and in Dublin at:Bru Caoimhin
St. Mary's, Phoenix Park
Vergemount Hospital, Clonskeagh,
Leopardstown Park Hospital
Meantime new hospitals/homes and improvement schemes are
being planned at a number of other centres and special
provision has been made in the capital programme to
implement the recommendation of the Joint Departmental/
Eastern Health Board Working Party that small multi-purpose
geriatric units should be provided in suitable locations
throughout the Eastern Health Board region.

HOSPITAL SERVICES
National Liver Transplant Centre
St. Vincent's Hospital, Dublin, in association with Our Lady's
Hospital for Sick Children, Crumlin, has been designated as
the National Liver Transplant Centre. The Minister has also
decided that not more than one Liver Transplant Centre can
be justified for this country and he will not approve of liver
transplants being carried out at any other hospital.

In arriving at these decisions, the Minister has given the matter
lengthy and careful consideration and he has taken account
of a number of factors, including:
the expected demand for liver transplants in this country,
having regard to the experience of countries where liver
transplantation is now a well established procedure;
the hospital development programme and the provision
which is built into this programme for a reasonable balance
in the distribution of specialised facilities;
advice which he has received from Dr. Roger Williams,
Director of the Liver Unit at King's College School of
Medicine and Dentistry, London.
43

lt is considered that the demand in Ireland for liver
transplantation would be in the region of 10 transplants per
annum initially but that this demand would grow when the
Service becomes established.

Renal Dialysis
There are four main dialysis units for the country as a whole;
these units are at Jervis Street Hospital, the Meath Hospital,
Cork Regional Hospital and Galway Regional Hospital.

A number of Satellite Units are also in operation and proposals
have been received for the establishment of a number of other
centres throughout the country. The criteria laid down for the
provision of Satellite Units are:
(i) that the unit would serve a minimum sized catchment area
to make it viable.
(ii) that the medical cover and other staff are adequately
qualified and trained to run the unit.

(iii) that adequate and clearly defined arrangements are made
between the Satellite Unit and the main centre for the
regular referral of the patient to the main unit for
assessment and monitoring of his or her condition. This
would also ensure that the patient would not be missed
out in the transplant programme.
There has been a proposal to up-date the Dialysis Unit at the
Cork Regional Hospital and also to establish a Satellite unit
at Tralee General Hospital. lt is intended, in the Department,
to have discussions with the Southern Health Board concerning
the provision of Renal Dialysis facilities for the area.
The following satellite units have been brought into operation
since November 1984 throughout the country.
Ardkeen General
Hospital

associated with the main centre at
Jervis Street Hospital

Sligo General
Hospital

associated with the main centre at
Jervis Street Hospital and the Regional
Hospital, Galway
44

Letterkenny General associated with the main centre at
Hospital
Jervis Street Hospital
Limerick Regional
Hospital

associated with the main centre at
Jervis Street Hospital.

Cardiac Surgery
Comhairle na nOspideal recommended that there should be two
cardiac surgery units in this country for adults - one at the
Mater Hospital and the other at Cork Regional Hospital and
a children's unit would be developed at Our Lady's Hospital
for Sick Children, Crumlin.
In 1982, the number of cardiac operations performed at the
Mater Hospital was 603. In 1985 the figure rose to 1240, an
increase of 105%. These increases were possible because of
the substantial extra funding made available to the Mater
Hospital. This enabled the Hospital to replace its cardiovascular X-Ray equipment, to bring four extra Intensive
Treatment beds and five extra back-up beds into operation
together with additional equipment required for those beds and
the cardiac theatres. Consultant staffing has also been
increased.
A new Cardio-Thoracic Surgery Unit has been established at
the Cork Regional Hospital. The Unit came into commission
in December 1985. The Minister has provided £423,000 capital
funds towards this development. Additional revenue funding
has been made available by the Department to the Southern
Health Board for the running of the Unit. The first 55 procedures
had been completed in the Unit by end April 1986.

Orthopaedic Services
The Minister is providing substantial sums (in the region of
£1.6m) towards the provision of new operating theatres in St.
Mary's Hospital, Cappagh, St. Mary's Hospital, Gurranebraher,
Cork and Groom Hospital. In addition £600,000 is being provided
towards the development of an Orthopaedic Unit at Tullamore
General Hospital. A special fund raising committee of the
Arthritis Foundation of Ireland is collecting money which will
be used to assist in developing rheumatology and orthopaedic
facilities at a number of centres throughout the country.
45

Provision of Female Sterilisation Service
Sterilisation may be carried out for social or for medical
reasons; sometimes as a result of a surgical procedure, such
as hysterectomy. The hospital authorities and the hospital
consultants are involved in the decision to provide the service,
taking into account factors such as medical and social need
and public demand. Clinical judgement is always exercised.
The health boards and voluntary hospitals were asked to report
the number of sterilisation (female) procedures carried out for
the years 1982 - 1984 and the following information was
supplied to the Department:

1982

1983

1984

Total

Health Boards
Dublin Voluntary Hospitals
VIctoria Hospital Cork

68
11
374

127
20
491

241
24
545

436
55
1410

TOTAL

453

638

810

1901

In Vitro Fertilisation (I.V.F.)
The field of human fertilisation and embryology has developed
rapidly in recent years and has brought into focus
internationally a whole range of complex legal, ethical and
moral questions which were unforeseen in previously enacted
legislation. The Minister considers it will be necessary to review
the legal position in this country in the light of these
developments and he intends to recommend measures to the
Government in due course.
In the meantime this service will continue to be provided at St.
James's Hospital within the strict terms of special guidelines
which have been established by the Institute of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists and the authorities at St. James's.

Cervical Smear Testing Service
This service is available free of charge to all women irrespective
of income (if a woman avails herself of this service through her
general practitioner she is liable for his fee unless she is a
medical card holder).

46

Cytology kits are being made available by St. Lukes Hospital
on request.
The Minister is concerned about the continuing problems in
relation to delays in obtaining results of cervical smear tests.
He has accordingly decided to have the operation of this
scheme reviewed in the Department. Following this review, the
Minister hopes to be in a position to take firm decisions
regarding the future organisation of this service. In the
meantime additional resources were made available to St.
Lukes Hospital in 1985 to enable the hospital to clear the
backlog of cervical smears which existed.
Mammography Service
Mammography services are provided at the Adelaide, Baggot
Street, St. Vincents, Mater, Galway Regional Hospital, Tralee
Hospital and the South Infirmary/Victoria Hospital, Cork. The
Department has received an application from the Mater Hospital
in relation to the provision of mammography equipment. The
whole question of the provision of mammography screening
facilities will have to be considered in the light of available
evidence as to its efficacy. The Minister has this matter under
review at present.
Patients Referred Abroad for Treatment
A new circular laying down the conditions under which patients
may be sent abroad for treatment was issued in December 1985.
The main provisions of this circular are:(i) The Chief Executive Officer of the relevant health board
can approve cases without reference to the Department
where the total costs involved are less than £10,000.
(ii) Health boards should ensure that when consultants are
making enquiries abroad about the possibility of treatment
for any patients, they do not make any definitive
arrangements for such treatment without prior approval.
(iii) Before any patient is referred abroad for treatment a health
board must ensure that the following procedures are
adhered to:
a) The application to refer a patient abroad must be assessed

47

before that patient goes abroad except in cases of extreme
urgency.
b) Medical evidence must be provided by a hospital consultant
giving details of the condition from which the patient suffers
and of the type of treatment envisaged.
c) lt must be certified by the consultant that:
(i) the treatment concerned is not available in this country,
(ii) there is an urgent medical necessity for the treatment,

(iii) there is a reasonable medical prognosis,
(iv) the treatment is regarded as a proven form of medical
treatment,
(v) the treatment abroad is in a recognised hospital or other
institution and is under the control of a registered medical
practitioner.
Sexual Assault Treatment Unit, Rotunda Hospital
The Minister established a Working Group under the
chairmanship of an officer of the Department of Health and
representative of the three Dublin Maternity Hospitals, the Rape
Crisis Centre, the Irish Medical Organisation, the Gardai and
the State Forensic Services to organise and launch a Sexual
Assault Treatment Unit at the Rotunda Hospital.
The Minister officially opened the Unit on 1st March, 1985. The
work of the Unit involves the forensic examination and medical
treatment of victims of sexual assault. The Unit has been
established on a pilot basis and the Working Group are at
present carrying out a review of its operation. lt is expected
that the report of the Working Group on the work of the unit
will be available shortly.
Ambulance Training
The training of ambulance personnel has been organised on
an ad hoc basis by the Eastern Health Board who conducted
Induction courses for new recruits as required. The need for
more intensive and formal training together with the need for
48

refresher training has been recognised for some time. The
Minister has recently approved the establishment of a
specialised ambulance training school at St. Mary's Hospital,
Phoenix Park to which the necessary staff are now being
recruited. lt is planned that the first formal courses will be
conducted by the school by mid 1986.

49

Chapter 5
Community Protection

This programme is concerned with the prevention of ill-health
and the promotion of good health. Some of the major areas of
concern which are discussed below are the prevention of
infectious diseases, food hygiene and standards, the control
of drug abuse, and health education.
The Community Protection Programme received 1.7% of total
expenditure on health in 1985. This statistic under-estimates
the amount of resources devoted to preventive medicine and
shows the difficulties of trying to make clear-cut distinctions
between each of the Programmes. Much of the work by the
general practitioner service and by health clinics and centres
is concerned with the prevention of illness and with health
education. Indeed most of the new health centres listed under
the Community Health Programme will concentrate mainly on
preventive services. Similarly there are a wide range of
preventive services provided by the hospitals sector. In
particular it could be argued that the maternity services are
almost entirely devoted to preventing ill-health during
pregnancy.
The current policy to shift more resources into the prevention
of ill-health has already happened to some extent over the last
few years.

PREVENTION OF INFECTIOUS DISEASES
Measles Immunisation

A mass measles immunisation programme began on 1st
October 1985 and continued until 31st March, 1986. The aim
of the mass programme is to immunise all children between
the ages of fifteen months and five years who have not already
had measles. An up-take of 85% has been achieved. This is
in excess of what similar voluntary campaigns in other
50

countries have achieved over much longer periods. The success
of the campaign is reflected in the dramatic drop in the number
of measles cases being reported to the Department since the
campaign began. Routine immunisation of children at the age
of 15 months will become part of the Department's
recommended programme of vaccination and immunisation.
The success of the programme to date can be attributed to the
team work of all personnel involved in the campaign - the
family doctor who provides the vaccination and the Directors
of Community Care and the public health nurses who identified
the children requiring immunisation and encouraged parents
to bring their children for immunisation.
Up-take of Vaccinations and Immunisations
Recommended by the Department of Health

1983 (latest complete figures)
DiphtheriafTetanus
Pertussis
Poliomyelitis
Rubella

81%

42%
76%
81%

B.C.G. Vaccination
A review of the Department's current B.C.G. vaccination
programme was initiated in 1984. As a first step a survey has
been undertaken by the Royal College of Surgeons, in
consultation with the Department, to evaluate the efficiency
of the current programme.

Sexually Transmitted Diseases
The Department is currently reviewing measures for the control
and prevention of sexually transmitted diseases and has issued
guidelines to the health boards to enable local measures to
be reviewed and improved where required. A post of consultant
venerologist has been approved for St. James's Hospital where
sexually transmitted diseases treatment facilities will be based.

AIDS
The Department established a monitoring system which will
provide health agencies with up-to-date information about the

51

spread of AIDS. This detailed monitoring system is identical
with that used by the W.H.O. and in the E.E.C. and all
appropriate medical authorities have been asked to report
immediately all suspected cases of AIDS to the Chief Medical
Officer of the Department.
Steps have been taken to prevent the spread of HTLV Ill through
blood and blood products.
All blood donations are now screened by the Blood Transfusion
Service Board for HTLV Ill. At risk groups are asked not to
donate blood.
Only heated factor VIII and IX are now used. Heat destroys the
virus. The Blood Transfusion Service Board will soon be selfsufficient in blood products produced from native blood.
An anti-body testing service for at-risk groups is now in
operation. A detailed guide on AIDS has been issued and is
being circulated to all doctors in the country. A general leaflet
giving information on AIDS for the general public is also being
prepared. This will stress the fact that AIDS is not very
infectious and cannot be caught by casual or social contact
with those infected by AIDS.
FOOD HYGIENE AND STANDARDS
A review of services revealed that the attention paid to Food
Hygiene varies considerably from area to area. Health boards
which may not already have formal programmes of food hygiene
have been requested to draw up such programmes. Attention
is being directed especially to vulnerable areas, e.g., butcher
shops, slaughterhouses, bakeries and mobile food vans. These
programmes will also step up educational activities in food
hygiene for the management and staff of food businesses.

Health Inspectors are expected to give emphasis to advice and
warnings in the first instance and to resort to prosecution only
in appropriate cases. Thus, the number of cases taken to court
is by no means a reliable indicator of the extent of the
inspection and enforcement procedures.
The health boards have been asked to report on the measures
they are taking to improve the standard of observance of
hygiene laws and the Department of Health is continuing to
52

monitor the review by health boards of the adequacy of their
arrangements.
A comprehensive review of the work of the health inspectorate
(now environmental health officers) was undertaken. One of the
results of the review was that each health board was asked in
July 1984 to pay particular attention to food hygiene and to
develop a formal programme of inspection, advice and
enforcement which would include norms in regard to
frequencies of inspection especially for vulnerable areas. They
were also asked to develop educational programmes.
Nutrition Policy
The Food Advisory Committee submitted the following reports
to the Minister:

Guidelines for Preparing Information and Advice to the
General Public on Healthy Eating.
Public Health Policy on Diet and Heart Disease.
Nutritional Preparation for Pregnancy.
As well, the Committee up-dated some earlier publications
including its list of Recommended Dietary Allowances (RDAs).
These give the quantities of nutrients and energy which need
to be consumed in order to maintain good health. The list of
RDAs was printed and widely circulated by the Health
Education Bureau. In addition the Food Advisory Committee
gave advice to the Minister and Department on many other
matters relating to food such as proposed regulations.

Nutritional Surveillance
A Nutritional Surveillance System was established in 1985. The
System will provide information about the nutritional status and
related health status of the nation, for planning purposes.

MISUSE OF DRUGS
Significant progress was made during 1984 in the
implementation of the recommendations of the Special
Governmental Task Force on Drug Abuse relevant to the
Department of Health.
53

Developments occurred in a number of areas and these are
outlined below.

Misuse of Drugs Act, 1984.
On the law enforcement side, the Misuse of Drugs Act, 1984
was introduced. This Act facilitates

a streamlining of the procedure for investigation of
allegations of irresponsible prescribing by practitioners.
an increase in the maximum prison sentence from 14 years
to life imprisonment.
an increase (fourfold in most cases) in the maximum
monetary penalties.
an alignment of the penalties relating to offences involving
the illegal import and export of controlled drugs.
a redefinition of cannabis.
a prohibition on the publication and sale of books, etc which
promote drug abuse.

Criminal Justice Act 1984
The Criminal Justice Act, 1984 provides for the amendment of
the criminal law and procedure to deal more effectively with
serious crime, including offences under the Misuse of Drugs
Act.

Additional Ban-Ghardai have been assigned to the Drug Units
in Dublin, Cork and Limerick.
More solicitors are now available in the Chief State Solicitor's
Office and this has virtually eliminated delays in the preparation
of Books of Evidence.

Customs Controls
Comprehensive Customs and Excise training courses, which
include a substantial drug element, continue to be given to
Customs and Excise Officers.

54

Treatment Facilities
The Task Force recognised that the treatment and rehabilitation
facilities available for drug abusers were inadequate. A suitable
premises for a new city centre out-patient drug treatment unit
to replace the existing inadequate facilities at Jervis Street has
been identified and discussions are taking place with
representatives of Jervis Street Hospital on its acquisition. The
in-patient services, including detoxification currently provided
in Jervis Street, will be moved to the new Beaumont Hospital
and expanded significantly.

Additional funds were made available to the Coolemine
Therapeutic Community for the expansion of its induction
centre in the inner-city, the establishment of an induction centre
in Dun Laoghaire and to meet the increasing demands being
made upon its services.
The Eastern Health Board relocated the services provided by
the Tal bot Day Centre in larger accommodation in Buckingham
Street. The new centre provides group therapy and counselling
services for the 12-16 age group, unmarried mothers and
pregnant single girls.
The Eastern Health Board has also assigned a number of
Tracers/Counsellors in the Dun-Laoghaire/Ballybrack, Cherry
Orchard/Ballyfermot, Crumlin/Tallaght and Ballymun areas.
They provide drug counselling and outreach work services and
co-ordinate voluntary groups. An Advisory Centre was
established in Cork by the Southern Health Board. This Centre
provides treatment at out-patient level for persons suffering
from substance abuse.

Education
There has been much co-operation between the Health
Education Bureau, the Department of Education and other
agencies in this aspect of the programme to prevent drug abuse.

A number of information seminars, aimed at increasing
awareness of the drug problem, have been held involving
teachers and health board personnel. In addition, more
extended training has been held for smaller groups of teachers
who are already engaged in health education and counselling.
55

Further courses have been held to train doctors and
pharmacists as drug educators.
The Minister for Health has continued to fund a Diploma Course
in Addiction Studies In Trinity College.
This course commenced In January 1984 and provides
specialised training for workers In direct contact with drug
abusers and their families. Twenty students have completed
the course so far. They Include members of the Garda Drug
Squad, psychiatric social workers and nurses, public health
nurses, community workers, counsellors and probation officers.
The latest course, now In progress, attracted interest from many
more applicants than could be admitted.
In addition to these courses, a set of five video films on themes
relating to young peoples' lifestyles and two booklets on
teaching methodology have been developed.
The Health Education Bureau has co-operated with the
Curriculum Development Unit of the City of Dublin Vocational
Education Committee and Trinity College In producing an
Information booklet called "Understanding Drugs" written at
a suitable reading level for adults who are not very good readers.
The Council of Europe's European Health Committee Is
sponsoring a pilot project In the Dun Laoghalre area. The
Minister for Health has also made money available to the
Comunlty Action on Drugs (C.A.D.), to enable them to expand
and develop their activities In the area of drug education.

Youth and Community Development
The Department of Labour Is continuing to support the
programmes and activities of voluntary youth organisations.
The continued support for youth work services Is an Important
element of the preventive strategy In that lt provides for the
employment of full time youth workers, the recruitment and
training of volunteer leaders and the provision of out-of-school
developmental programmes for young people.

The National Youth Council of Ireland, In conjunction with the
Health Education Bureau, has developed a substance abuse
kit for use by youth leaders.
56

Under "Teamwork", a number of projects in the drug prevention
area are supported. A grant was made to "Team Challenge"
Ballybrack to assist them in their awareness campaign. A grant
was also allocated to the Ana Liffey Project which provides
support for ex-addicts through group work and counselling.

Research and Statistics
The Medico-Social Research Board has undertaken two relevant
surveys "Heroin Use in the Dun Laoghaire Borough Area 1983-4"
and "Characteristics of Heroin and Non-heroin Users in a North
Central Dublin Area, 1984".

These surveys show that the typical heroin user is aged between
15 and 24 and tends to come from a poor background with a
family history of alcoholism, poor educational achievements,
poor employment records and high levels of arrest by the
Gardai. The incidence of heroin abuse among 15-24 year olds
is 19 times greater in local authority flats than in other housing
areas. Those least likely to abuse heroin are people with plenty
of friends and outside interests, good educational record,
employed, non-smokers, and a happy family background with
no history of drinking as a family problem.
The number of patients who were treated for drug abuse in the
National Drugs Advisory and Treatment Centre in 1985 was
1,424 of whom 606 were new patients. The corresponding figure
for 1984 was 1,454 of whom 698 were new patients.
The latest statistics from this source show that during the
month of December, 1985 a total of 263 patients attended the
Centre. This figure of 263 represents a decrease of
approximately 11% over the corresponding monthly attendance
figure for August 1984.

National Co-ordinating Committee on Drug Abuse
The National Co-ordinating Committee on Drug Abuse was
established by the Minister for Health in 1985.

The Terms of Reference of the National Committee include:·
advising the Government on the prevention and treatment
of drug abuse.
57

monitoring the effectiveness and efficiency of measures in
use to prevent and treat drug abuse.
facilitating communication between the various agencies.
the submission of an annual report.

HEALTH EDUCATION AND PROMOTION
The increased emphasis being placed on health education in
recent years led to an increase in funding for the Health
Education Bureau from £1.65m in 1984 to £2.22m in 1985. Three
priority areas for development in health education were
identified by the Health Education Bureau in 1983 and
considerable progress has been made since then. The three
areas are smoking; substance abuse, including drug abuse and
alcohol abuse; and maternal and child health.

The Health Education Bureau fulfils its health education and
promotion role in a number of ways: it undertakes research
work; it produces educational material of various kinds; it holds
seminars and conferences; it co-operates with the health boards
in a joint programme of Community Health Education and it
supports many Voluntary Organisations with funding, advice
and the joint production of health education documentation.
This multi-faceted approach has been applied to the three
priority areas for development.

Smoking

One feature of the Bureau's activity was the completion of a
major study on smoking behaviour and attitudes entitled The
Smoking Habit by Joyce O'Connor and Mary Daly. This study
which was published in 1985 was commenced as far back as
1979. For the first time it provides a benchmark of
comprehensive data on smoking in Ireland.
Early in 1980's the Bureau had developed an anti-smoking badge
which reflected a knotted cigarette. This badge had been used
in a number of campaigns, particularly those aimed at younger
people, up to 1983. However, in 1984 in line with Bureau policy
the Bureau mounted a major advertising campaign along the
symbol of the knotted cigarette. This campaign, which included
outdoor hoardings, TV advertising and some radio advertising
58

aimed at making people aware of the anti social and anti health
propensity of the smoker vis-a-vis the non smoker. This
campaign continues into 1986.
The Bureau also produces a wide range of materials suitable
for schools, young people and all those involved in anti-smoking
activities, particularly posters for use in halls, leaflets,
brochures, etc. lt also supplies through its library service a
range of anti-smoking materials including videos for use in
schools and other educational establishments.
Each year the Bureau has launched a national no-smoking day
and in 1985 this was co-ordinated with Great Britain to establish
an international anti-smoking day.
During 1983- 1986 a range of cinema and tv advertising was
produced especially around the Christmas season to counteract
the Christmas advertising for cigarettes and alcohol.
In 1984 the Bureau published very popular 'Fact Sheets' on
smoking which set out very clearly the relevant data on smoking
in Ireland.

Substance Abuse
The period 1983 - 1986 saw a very serious drugs problem
emerge. The Bureau responded to the problem by anti drug,
tv and press advertising, and by the publication of a range of
educational material mainly two booklets entitled "Open Your
Mind to the Facts" and "Understanding Drugs". Further
developments in this area is the development of a "Drugs
Demystified" project which is a community drug education
project designed for high risk areas. Further detail on the
Bureau's work in the drug abuse area is to be found in the
previous section of this chapter.

The Bureau also produced and disseminated to second level
schools a major schools programme on alcohol. lt also
produced Fact Sheets on Alcohol (similar to the Smoking Fact
Sheets) and it has co-operated with the Irish National Council
on Alcoholism in its programmes.
A range of booklets, posters, leaflets are available from the
Bureau in this area.
59

Maternal and Child Health
During the past few years this has been a major area of Bureau
activity with the production of a new edition of the Book of the
Child which deals with pregnancy, childbirth and the earlier
years of child rearing. A handbook for mothers entitled "Food
and Babies" largely promotes breastfeeding and nutrition in
the areas of pregnancy and the first years of childhood. The
Bureau also co-operated with RTE in the major production of
a series on pregnancy and childbirth entitled the "ABC of
Pregnancy" for television.

In the area of immunization the Bureau ran two major
campaigns during the period in the following areas: rubella;
immunization generally; whooping cough; and measles.
There was a further major production in the area of child safety
entitled "Play it Safe" which included the financing of television
programmes with RTE and the production of a booklet for
parents. A range of tv fillers were also produced in the area
of child safety, e.g. Safety in the Home and in the Car.
The Bureau examined the area of relationships/sex education
during this period and established a committee to examine the
role of health education and the whole area of a lifeskills
programme in schools. This sub-committee submitted its report
to the Minister in 1985.
In the Autumn of 1985, the Health Education Bureau hosted
a major world conference on health education in Dublin. The
conference attracted nearly 1,000 participants from health
agencies across the world. The international delegates
expressed great support for Irish health policies with their shift
of emphasis towards the prevention of ill health through
education and other methods. The Minister made a major
address at the opening of this conference.
Fluoridation and Dental Health
The fluoridation of water to reduce the Incidence of dental
caries began in 1964 and has now been extended to most water
schemes covering population groups of more than 1,000
persons. 67% of the total population now receive fluoridated
water supplies. A national survey on dental health among
children was undertaken in 1984 and financed by the
Department of Health (See chapter 6 for details). The results
60

show a marked decline In dental decay among children since
fluoridation was introduced.
Nuclear Waste Disposal
There was considerable public disquiet in recent years over
reports of accidents at the Sellafield Nuclear Fuel Reprocessing
Plant and about the public health implications of discharges
of waste from this plant into the Irish sea. There was also a
study by two Irish doctors suggesting a link between accidental
discharges from this plant and an unusual incidence of Down's
Syndrome in the area of the North-Eastern Health Board. The
Minister accordingly arranged for a detailed survey in the
eastern part of the country to ascertain whether there have in
fact been unusual clusters of Down's Syndrome over recent
years. A study has also been initiated into incidences of
Leukaemia. The results of these studies will form a basis for
consideration, in consultation with the Departments of Energy
and the Environment, whether there is evidence pointing to an
association between increased incidence of the conditions
mentioned and the Sellafield operation.

61

Chapter 6
Community Health

The aim of this programme is to provide a range of services
to selected groups to meet health needs at community level,
thereby reducing the demand for institutional care. This
programme received 12.7% of the total health budget in 1984
and 12.9% in 1985. The most important part of the programme
is the provision of a free general medical service to those who
cannot afford to pay for their own treatment. The full range of
services and their estimated costs for 1985 are listed below in
Table 1.
Table 1
Services provided and estimated cost in 1985 for the Community
Health programme
Cost £000

Service
General Practitioner Service (including prescribed drugs)
Home Nursing Services
Dental, Ophthalmic and Aural Services
Refund of costs of drugs for long-term illnesses including
hardship cases
Subsidy for drugs purchased by persons ineligible under
the Choice of Doctor Scheme
Domiciliary Maternity Services
Family Planning
Capital Expenditure

102,000
19,335
16,830
8,200
6,600
1,780
125
1,900

General Medical Services
The main event of importance in the last few years for this
service was the publication in August, 1984 of a comprehensive
and detailed Report by the General Medical Services Working
Party.

The purpose of the G.M.S. Working Party was to examine and
62

report to the Minister on the General Practitioner Medical and
Surgical Service provided for persons with full eligibility under
the Health Act, 1970 and to make recommendations to him on
any . changes which should be made in the service , with
particular reference to the need to provide a framework in which
a high level of primary medical care can be delivered, and in
which arrangements can be made for superannuation and other
related benefits for medical practitioners providing the service
under the Act.
The Working Party consisted of senior officers of the
Departments of Health, Finance and the Public Service,
representatives of the health boards and representatives of the
Irish Medical Organisation. Its report recommended wideranging changes in medical education and training,
developments in the scope of general practice, changes in the
way doctors participating in the G.M.S. are paid and in the way
the Scheme is administered and proposed measures to reduce
the cost of drugs.
Because of the complex nature of the changes proposed and
the need to get agreement on all the issues, negotiations
between the Department and the Irish Medical Organisation
are proving very lengthy and no conclusion has yet been
reached.
National Health Council
In March, 1984 the Minister appointed members of the National
Health Council. This is a statutory advisory body which was
first established in 1948 but the membership of which was
allowed to lapse in 1978. Thirty-six members were appointed
to the Council for a two year term ending in March 1986. lt is
representative of the main interests involved in the provision
of the health services and also of the consumer. The
composition of the Council will enable it to give advice from
a broadly-based perspective. Already the Council has given its
views on a number of draft regulations which have been referred
to it. lt also made an important and constructive submission
to the Minister in advance of the preparation of the National
Plan.

The Council through its working parties is at present preparing
several other documents. Some of these are in response to
matters referred to the Council by the Minister and others have
been undertaken on the Council's own initiative.
63

A report on the work of the Council for the two years ended
31 March, 1985 has been completed.
Drug Costs
One element of cost in the health services which is readily
identified is the cost of drugs and medicines. This has been
increasing steadily over the years as, indeed, have other health
costs. Estimated expenditure on drugs, both public and private
in 1985 was in the region of £120m. The Minister is examining
several aspects of this problem including whether or not his
Department or other bodies could contribute towards greater
economy. The overall position has improved significantly under
the present agreement between his Department and the
Federation of Irish Chemical Industries. That agreement
provides a control on the prices of drugs used in the General
Medical Services and the various hospitals. The Department
estimates the savings brought about by this agreement in the
past year at about £12 million.
The current agreement has been extended and negotiations are
taking place on a new agreement.
Dental Services
A total of six new posts of Consultant Orthodontist have been
created in the health boards. So far only one of the posts has
been filled. The unfilled posts have been re-advertised by the
Local Appointments Commission and every effort is being made
to fill the remaining posts.
A national survey of the dental health of children was
undertaken in March-June 1984. Approximately 7,500 children
were examined.
The purpose of the survey was to determine the effectiveness
of water fluoridation on a national basis. The preliminary results
of this survey are now available and final results are expected
soon. The survey team compared the levels of dental decay they
found in the 1984 survey with the results which had been
published In pre-fluoridation studies carried out in the early
1960's. They concluded that there has been a marked decline
In the prevalence of dental decay among children in the past
20 years and this decline has been greater in fluoridated
communities and In younger children.
64

The cost of the survey was about £120,000, financed by the
Department of Health.
Public Health Nursing Service
Public health nurses are a key group in the primary care
services. In addition to providing care for mothers and infants
they are involved in school health services, in monitoring the
well being of the elderly in the community and in providing a
nursing service for sick patients in their own homes.

The demands on their services have increased sharply with
changes in the pattern of hospital care and the consequences
of changed social conditions. In particular, the demands for
sick nursing have put great pressure on the vital preventative
role which they play in the care of families and children.
In response to these pressures, the Department has initiated
a comprehensive review of the role, training and organisational
structures of the public health nurse. A detailed discussion
document has issued to all of the relevant interests. Arising
from the response to the issues raised, the intention is to
produce new guidelines for a nursing service which is geared
to meet the community's needs in an effective and flexible way.
The review process will be largely completed by the end of 1986.
Capital Expenditure

In order to implement the policy of bringing the health services
as much as possible into the community, there has been an
extensive programme of building in the last few years. A
substantial number of health centres are at various stages of
construction or planning. Some of these are major buildings
which will provide a wide range of preventive services and were
Planned to meet the particular needs of the area concerned.
The Minister initiated in 1984 a special programme for the
provision of special community care premises which enable
the preventive services to be brought more effectively to smaller
communities. In 1984 sanction was given to the building of 15
such centres in various parts of the country many of which have
been completed. These centres have been provided ~n
Knockananna and Donard, eo. Wicklow, Limekiln Lane In
D~blin, Ballyragget in Kilkenny, Rathvilly, Co . .Carlow.
Ktlmacthomas in Waterford, Cahirciveen and Tarbert tn Kerry,
65

Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, Brideswell, Co. Roscommon, Carna
and Caltra in Galway, Carrigalon, Co. Leitrim, Colehill in
Longford and Kinnitty, Co. Offaly.
More progress was made in 1985 and, among other facilities,
the Minister opened the Loughlinstown Health Centre in Co.
Dublin in February 1986. Further health centres are planned for
1986 thus shifting the emphasis towards primary health care
within the community.

66

Chapter 7
Community Welfare

The association of public medical and welfare services goes
back to the 1830's when the primary purpose of government
intervention was to relieve destitution, irrespective of whether
it was caused by unemployment, old age or sickness. On
independence, the Department of Local Government and Public
Health was assigned responsibility for public medical services
and public assistance for the poor. In 1946, when separate
Departments of Health and Social Welfare were established,
the Department of Health was given responsibility for welfare
services for groups such as the elderly, the handicapped, the
blind and deprived children. The Department of Social Welfare,
on the other hand, assumed responsibility for income
maintenance services such as unemployment insurance and
assistance and home assistance.
The welfare responsibilities of the Department of Health have
increased enormously in recent years as the needs of underserved groups have been highlighted. Two major areas of
welfare responsibility are those relating to the elderly and the
disabled. Other areas of need which have been identified are
those of children in care, unmarried mothers, battered wives,
drug addicts, travellers, homeless people, while the Department
has also developed a role in community development, adoption,
day care and pre-school services.
This programme accounted for 8% of total Health Services
expenditure in 1984 and 1985. The main areas of expenditure
are listed below in Table 1.
Services for Travelling People

Following the publication of the Report of the Travelling People
Review Body in 1983, the Government established a Task Fo~ce
of Ministers of State to recommend how services for Travelling

67

Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, Brideswell, Co. Roscommon, Carna
and Caltra in Galway, Carrigalon, Co. Leitrim, Colehill in
Longford and Kinnitty, Co. Offaly.
More progress was made in 1985 and, among other facilities,
the Minister opened the Loughlinstown Health Centre in Co.
Dublin in February 1986. Further health centres are planned for
1986 thus shifting the emphasis towards primary health care
within the community.

66

Chapter 7
Community Welfare

The association of public medical and welfare services goes
back to the 1830's when the primary purpose of government
intervention was to relieve destitution, irrespective of whether
it was caused by unemployment, old age or sickness. On
independence, the Department of Local Government and Public
Health was assigned responsibility for public medical services
and public assistance for the poor. In 1946, when separate
Departments of Health and Social Welfare were established,
the Department of Health was given responsibility for welfare
services for groups such as the elderly, the handicapped, the
blind and deprived children. The Department of Social Welfare,
on the other hand, assumed responsibility for income
maintenance services such as unemployment insurance and
assistance and home assistance.
The welfare responsibilities of the Department of Health have
increased enormously in recent years as the needs of underserved groups have been highlighted. Two major areas of
welfare responsibility are those relating to the elderly and the
disabled. Other areas of need which have been identified are
those of children in care, unmarried mothers, battered wives,
drug addicts, travellers, homeless people, while the Department
has also developed a role in community development, adoption,
day care and pre-school services.
This programme accounted for 8% of total Health Services
expenditure in 1984 and 1985. The main areas of expenditure
are listed below in Table 1.
Services for Travelling People

Following the publication of the Report of the Travelling People
Review Body in 1983, the Government established a Task Fo~ce
of Ministers of State to recommend how services for Travelling

67

Table 1
Expenditure on Community Welfare Services in 1985
Cost £000

Service
Cash Allowance and Grants
Community Social Services
Child Welfare Services
Welfare Homes for the Aged
Administration and Support Services
Capital Expenditure

58,955
17,792
9,863
7,080
6,418
775

People could be improved. Based on the recommendations of
the Task Force, the Government issued a policy statement in
July, 1984 which committed the Government to the achievement
of improvements in the accommodation, education, health and
work training of Travellers and to the reduction of the
environmental problems caused by unauthorised camp sites.
The Minister for Health was given overall co-ordinating
responsibility by the Government in respect of services for
Travellers.
He therefore established a Monitoring Committee in September,
1984 to review progress towards the Government's objectives.
This Committee, comprises representatives of the Departments
with the main responsibility for services for Travellers but the
majority of its membership consists of Travellers themselves
and those working with Travellers.
Progress is being made in the matters under consideration by
the Monitoring Committee. In the area of Accommodation, the
recent publication of the Housing (Miscellanous Provisions) Bill,
1985 is of particular significance to Travellers. lt will provide
a statutory basis for the provision of halting sites. Local
authorities will be obliged to assess the accommodation
requirements of Travellers each year and managers may, where
they consider an emergency exists, accommodate Travellers
without informing their councillors.
In the area of Health Services for Travellers, the Minister made
funds available to the Eastern Health Board for a mobile clinic
to be run as a pilot project in the Dublin area. The Clinic is
staffed by two public health nurses and a driver and the services
provided are mainly for mothers and children. The Clinic has
68

been in operation now since 8th July, 1985. In the first two and
a half months of operation, there were nearly 900 attendances
and the clinic staff made 180 home visits. In one three day
period 164 children were immunised.
In addition, a major research project is being undertaken by
the Medico-Social Research Board to determine the health
status of Travellers and will be of great value in determining
the extent to which Travellers receive existing health services
and the effectiveness of these services. The pilot phase of the
study began in 1985 and the study will continue to provide vital
information on different aspects of Travellers' health over the
next five years.
The Minister has also provided funds to the National Council
for Travelling People to strengthen its central administration.
National Social Service Board
A National Social Service Board was appointed in July, 1984
under the National Social Services Board Act, 1984 to develop
information on the social services, assist voluntary
organisations and to perform certain other functions in relation
to social services.

Information on the social services is given to the public through
various channels including the media, the Board's newsletter
'Relate' and community information centres. The latter are an
important method of providing the public at local level with
information on health services, social welfare allowances etc.
There are 76 centres registered with the National Social Service
Board and spread throughout the country, of which 26 are in
the Dublin area. The centres are staffed by volunteers and
training for the volunteers is provided by the Board's staff.
Another key area of responsibility for the Board is in assisting
voluntary organisations to develop their own skills in
management and service provision. This is done by the Board
providing:
training courses covering areas like counselling, use of
media etc;
audio-visual library which is used extensively by both
voluntary and statutory agencies; and
69

assisting new voluntary organisations in establishing
themselves.
National Council for the Aged
The National Council for the Aged, a consultative and advisory
body to the Minister for Health on issues affecting the elderly,
was re-appointed during 1984. The Council published in 1984
valuable research papers on a number of issues affecting the
elderly and made recommendation on how services for the
elderly could be improved.

The Homeless

The Report of the Ad-Hoc Committee on the Homeless was
completed in December, 1984. The Report sets out the
guidelines to be followed by statutory agencies with
responsibility for the care and accommodation of homeless
people. lt is hoped that through reference to these guidelines,
local authorities and health boards will be able to respond more
quickly and decisively when faced with the problem of
homelessness.
Many of the general principles established in the guidelines
contained in the Report of the ad-hoc Committee on the
Homeless have been incorporated in the provisions of the
Housing Bill recently published by the Minister for the
Environment. ThiS Bill will force local authorities to provide
accommodation for the homeless and to review their housing
policies for such disadvantaged groups on a regular basis.

Child Care Services

A new system whereby the local health board funds children's
homes directly on the basis of agreed budgets was introduced
on the 1st January, 1984 to replace the highly unsatisfactory
capitation system in operation for over a hundred years. Homes
had found that despite regular revisions, capitation rates tended
to lag behind real increases in the cost of looking after children
and did not take account of differing cost structures in the
homes. As a result, by the end of 1983 some homes had accrued
considerable deficits. These deficits, totalling almost £1 million
were cleared in 1984 in conjunction with the introduction of the
budget system.

70

The new funding arrangement is sufficiently flexible to enable
health boards to respond to the particular needs of each
individual home having regard to its staffing and clientele. lt
also brings homes and boards into a much closer working
relationship than before. This gives boards a useful opportunity
to re-organise the residential sector on a regional basis, broadly
on the lines recommended by the Task Force on Child Care
Services. Each health board is now considering residential
provision for child care in its area and hopes to agree future
roles and functions with each of the homes in the near future.
Day care services for young children have been an important
support measure for over two decades for the disadvantaged
and for families under stress. Since 1980 there has been an
unprecedented growth in health board involvement in this area.
Numbers of centres assisted by boards have increased from
87 in 1980, to 175 in 1982 to 234 centres catering for 6,100
children in 1984. Over the same period, funding has increased
from £0.4 million to £1.1 million per annum.
In all there are now an estimated 20,000 children attending 1,400
to 1,500 Day Care Centres, including those funded by the health
boards, in this country, A Working Party established in July,
1983 to examine the minimum legal requirements and standards
to apply for the purpose of the regulation and registration of
persons providing services for children reported to the Minister
in May, 1985.
Copies of the Working Party's Report have been made available
to interested individuals and organisations. The
recommendations in the Report are now being examined by the
Department with a view to deciding on regulations for the
control of day care services for children. Section 9 of the
Children (Care and Protection) Bill1985 (see chapter 3) provides
for the making of such regulations.
The Minister allocated additional funds of £405,000 to the health
boards in 1985 to cover the following new developments:
£275,000 - Expansion of day care services for pre-school
children in deprived and disadvantaged communities.
£80,000 - Standardisation of allowances paid by health boards
to foster parents.
71

£50,000 - payment of grants to facilitate integration into the
community of young persons leaving long-term residential care.
Capital Expenditure
The Community Welfare Programme received only 1.5% of total
capital resources for the Health Services in 1985, for the major
needs of this programme are for cash allowances and grants.
The relatively small capital allocation, however, provided some
important new facilities.

Significant progress has been made in the provision of
accommodation in Limerick and in Dublin for organisations
catering for families under threat of violence. New
accommodation has been built for the Family Aid Organisation
in Rathmines, Dublin at the approximate cost of £350,000 and
was opened by the Minister in January, 1986. In Limerick new
accommodation has been completed for the Adapt
Organisation, towards which a grant of approximately £132,000
has been made available.
For the child care services, there have been a number of
important recent developments.
A group home providing accommodation for 8 children, was
opened in Ballymahon, Co. Longford in October, 1984.
Two group homes to replace the existing accommodation
at St. Vincent's, Goldenbridge, Dublin have been completed
and opened recently.
A residential centre for young girls from the travelling
community in County Wicklow came into operation in
August, 1984.
Plans are at an advanced stage for the building of 2 group
homes to replace existing accommodation for children at
St. Finbarr's, Sunday's Well, Cork.
A Family Resource Centre has been set up at Mayfield, Cork
City. The range of family support services provided includes
a pre-school playgroup, groupwork with parents, including
fathers, to help develop confidence and the necessary skills.
The Centre is also used to deliver health education to the
residents of the area.
72

Chapter 8
Services for the Handicapped

The broad aim of this programme is to help and encourage all
disabled persons whether with mental or physical handicap,
to reach their full potential in life.
These services took 10.3% - 10.4% of total health expenditure
in 1984 and 1985. They were the second largest user of capital
after the hospital services and accounted for 11.2% of total
capital in 1985.
The Green Paper on Services for Disabled People was published
in 1984. The aim of the Paper as outlined in its preface is "to
provide a clear indication of Government policy in some of the
main areas of concern to disabled people and to initiate a
constructive public debate on the areas requiring further
attention and on the strategy to be adopted in meeting these
objectives".
Following publication, the Green Paper was sent to the
organisations providing services for the handicapped and they
were invited to respond to its proposals. All of the major
organisations, both statutory and voluntary have now
responded. The Paper has, therefore, already achieved one of
its principal objectives in that it has initiated a public debate
on the areas requiring further attention and on the strategy to
be adopted in meeting these objectives.
lt is proposed to hold further meetings with the principal
organisations representing the handicapped to discuss their
response to the proposals in the Green Paper.
A number of initiatives have already been taken In regard to
the implementation of the proposals in the Green Paper. These
include:(i) The Commission on Social Welfare are currently reviewing

73

income maintenance provisions for disabled people. The
Commission report is expected early.
(ii) The establishment of a working group to advise on the
introduction of uniform training allowances.
(iii) Funds are being made available to improve existing
accommodation for the physically disabled.
SERVICES FOR THE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
The objective is to identify persons with a mental handicap and
to provide appropriate services to enable them to reach their
full potential in life. A range of services is provided by health
board and non-statutory agencies.

They include:
Diagnostic and counselling services.
Pre-school services
Activation units
Vocational training centres
Sheltered workshops
Hostel accommodation for children and adults attending
education or health facilities daily and who cannot remain
in the family home.
Residential complexes for children and adults who cannot
remain in the family home.
Further Provision of Services for the Mentally Handicapped
The building of Cheeverstown Mental Handicap Complex has
been completed and is partially equipped, at a cost of £8.5m.
In early 1984 the Minister approved the commencement of the
phased opening of Cheeverstown. lt will cost £1.48m in 1986.
Funding for the Centre has been transferred from the
Department to the Eastern Health Board. The Centre when fully
occupied will have 134 residential places and 184 day places.
At present there are 10 residents and 100 day attenders.
In January, 1985 the Minister approved the commissioning of
a further 10 place unit of accommodation for severely mentally
handicapped children at the Pope John Paul 11 Centre,
Ballybane, Galway. This involved the creation of 10 posts and
the annual running costs will be in the region of £160,000.
74

Approval has been conveyed to St. Michaels House for the
commissioning during 1986 of the Adult Special Care Unit,
Belcamp Lane, Co. Dublin.
When fully operational it will cater for 70 adults. The annual
revenue implications of this unit which cost £0.8m to provide,
will be in the region of £0.25m.
A new Residential and Day Care Centre for children and adults
was completed in 1985 at Swinford, Co. Mayo. lt will
accommodate 190 residents and 80 day attenders. The cost of
completing this Unit is £14m.
Other projects completed or in progress include:
necessary repair work to the corridor bridge at the
Daughters of Charity Centre, Holy Angels, Glenmaroon,
Chapelizod.
major renovation works at the St. John of God Centre, St.
Mary's Drumcar have been completed at the cost of £1.3m.
the redevelopment of St. Patrick's, Upton, Cork has been
completed at a cost of £2m.
Planning is under way on a number of other projects:
the planning of major complexes at Loughlinstown and
Enniscorthy is under review- the Minister has addressed
the Eastern Health Board suggesting a different approach
to their needs from the very large complex proposed at
Loughlinstown. The board is considering as an alternative
a number of smaller facilities located more closely to the
homes of the persons for whom services will be provided.
the planning of accommodation for disturbed children at
Tracton Park and a unit for non-ambulant profoundly
handicapped at Strawberry Hill is at an advanced stage.
Both these projects are for the Cork Polio and General AfterCare Association;
the planning of a group home in Belmullet by the Western
Care Association is nearing completion. Tenders are being
examined at present.

75

-

planning has commenced for the phased development of
St. Vincent's Centre, Navan Road.

The Minister re-affirmed his commitment to develop community
based services for mentally handicapped people and made
additional funds available to the Brothers of Charity, to the St.
John of God services and to other agencies for community care
and essential residential projects during 1984 and 1985.
In 1985 the Minister provided £642,000 to enable a planned
programme of maintenance work to be undertaken in centres
for mentally handicapped people. The Minister will continue
to support such schemes in 1986 and 1987.
SERVICES FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
The objective is to identify persons with a physical handicap
and to provide appropriate care and support to enable them
to reach their full potential in life.

Many of these services are provided through voluntary agencies
which are subsidised by the health boards.
The main services provided are:
(a) medical rehabilitation;
(b) vocational rehabilitation;
(c) residential facilities;
(d) aids and appliances;
(e) income support schemes.
Medical rehabilitation services are provided by the National
Rehabilitation Centre, Dun Laoghaire, Co. Dublin.
Guidance, assessment and placement services to assist
vocational rehabilitation are provided by the National
Rehabilitation Board in association with the health boards and
some voluntary organisations.
Training of disabled people for employment is provided in
special training centres and community workshops by health

76

boards and voluntary organisations (mainly the Rehabilitation
Institute).
Sheltered work is provided for those disabled people deemed
unlikely to hold down a job in open employment.
Activation is provided in special activation units in day centres.
Residential facilities are provided and are attached to special
schools.
The health boards usually provide aids and appliances free or
make a grant towards them.
Further Provision of Services for the Physically Handicapped
Planning for the new 90-place children's residence in St. Mary's
Home and School for the Blind, Merrion, Dublin is nearing
completion. The Minister has approved, subject to minor
amendments, the brief for new adult residential accommodation
in the Home.
Building of new residential accommodation for the deaf at St.
Joseph's, Cabra has recently commenced. The Minister has
also approved a tender for residential accommodation at St.
Mary's School for the Deaf in Cabra.
The Minister is making a total of £1.45m in grants available for
capital developments by the Cheshire Foundation in Ireland.
A grant of £750,000 is being made available towards the
provision of a new Cheshire Home in Monkstown, Co. Dublin.
The new home will provide accommodation for twenty-six
severely disabled people with the emphasis on independent
domestic self help type accommodation.
A grant of £200,000 was made available to the Barrett Cheshire
Home Dublin towards the building of a 14 bed extension to the
home. lt is expected that the extension will be opened shortly.
Planning is also proceeding satisfactorily on the provision of
28 single bed accommodation units at St. Laurence's Cheshire
Home, Glanmire, Co. Cork. A capital grant of £500,000 Is being
made available to this project.
These developments form part of the Minister's commitment
in the Green Paper on Services for Disabled People to make

77

specific prov1s1on in the health capital programme for
developments in residential accommodation for the physically
disabled.

78

Chapter 9
Psychiatric Services

The broad aim of this service is to identify as early as possible
persons suffering from mental illness and to provide effective
treatment for them.
The objectives are to provide a comprehensive communityorientated psychiatric service and to integrate treatment of
mental illness with general health care as much as possible.
Psychiatric services in this country are at present largely
hospital-based. In-patient psychiatric treatment is provided in
twenty-two health board psychiatric hospitals, at acute units
attached to general hospitals and at a small number of private
psychiatric hospitals. Each health board psychiatric hospital
also operates community services for the population in its
catchment area. The provision of psychiatric services outside
the hospital has developed significantly in some areas but is
generally evolving gradually as part of a general change in
emphasis from treatment within the hospital setting to
treatment outside it. The main components of the community
services are out-patient clinics, hostels and day facilities. While
out-patient clinics are widespread in all health board areas there
is considerable variation between hospitals in the extent to
which hostels and day facilities have been set up.
Psychiatric Services Expenditure
These services took 12.6% of total expenditure in 1985 and
10.6% of the capital allocation.

The Minister has authorised expenditure in excess of £8.5
million in the period December 1982 to the end of 1985 in
improving facilities in District Mental Hospitals throughout the
country by way of minor capital schemes to improve the living
accommodation for long-stay psychiatric patients and the

79

therapeutic environment in which patients availing themselves
of these services are treated and rehabilitated.
This is part of a programme which will continue to 1987 with
the objective of bringing all such hospitals to an acceptable
standard of accommodation and facilities. Already many of our
hospitals have improved to a remarkable degree under this
programme.
In addition, extensive works of replacement of obsolete
accomodation in a number of mental hospitals, for example
St. Brendan's in Dublin, are in planning or in building and the
provision of a new 100-bed unit at St. Luke's Hospital, Clonmel
has recently been completed.
The Minister has directed that special concentration be placed
upon the development of community psychiatric facilities and
day hospitals and £1 million was spent on this in 1985. For
example, day hospitals are planned in Longford, Athlone,
Tullamore, Birr, Ballina, Finglas, Swords and at Cherry Orchard
Hospital. At St. Vincent's Hospital, Elm Park, the day hospital
at Madonna House has been completed.
Psychiatric Services Report
The Report "The Psychiatric Services - Planning for the
Future" was published on 5 March, 1985. This Report examines,
in the light of modern knowledge of psychiatry and the care
of the mentally ill, the present state of the psychiatric services
and identifies the changes which are required in order to meet
the psychiatric needs of the population. In general, the Report
advocates an acceleration of the move away from institutional
care of the mentally ill towards a more community based
approach. lt contains detailed guidelines on the steps required
to achieve this and provides a planning framework for the future
development of the psychiatric service. The report was
circulated to the health boards and other interested bodies, who
submitted their comments on it. Health boards are now drawing
up detailed plans for the implementation of the
recommendations in the report. Plans have already been
submitted by the health boards and are being examined in the
Department. lt can be seen from these that already some boards
have been working along the lines of the Report.
In April, 1985 the Minister and senior officers from his Departent
80

attended a Council of Europe meeting of Ministers for Health
at Stockholm at which he made a major intervention concerning
the future of European policy in this area. The Minister
proposed:
"that the implementation of a policy of decentralised
psychiatric service involves the acceptance of the fact that it
is necessary to undertake the following steps:
There should be active programmes of rehabilitation and
training for long-stay patients in mental hospitals. These
programmes should, in particular, prepare patients in social
skills to enable them to cope with the requirements of
everyday living.
Alternative psychiatric facilities, based in the community
should be developed. These should include specialist outpatient clinics, day hospitals, day centres and workshops,
and high support hostels for new long-stay patients.
A range of residential facilities such as domestic scale
residences, apartments, boarding out etc. should be
provided for patients who have the capacity to live in the
community but who do not have homes of their own.
The service should be organised on a sectorised basis with
a multi-disciplinary team having responsibility for the
psychiatric needs of all persons living within a designated
sector.
Close links should be developed between the specialised
psychiatric services and other health programmes,
particularly the community care programme.
Acute psychiatric in-patient services should be provided in
units integrated into general hospitals and screening of all
patients for admission should take place in such units.
The community at large should be Involved In arranging a
more tolerant and helpful environment for persons who have
psychiatric problems.
Staff in the psychiatric service need to be trained and
motivated to deal with patients in a more open community
environment. Leadership of a high order is required.
81

Steps should be taken to ensure that a build-up of long-stay
patients does not recur: there should be rigorous procedures
for admitting patients and beds which are vacated should
be permanently withdrawn.
As a consequence, the Ministers accept that the large
psychiatric hospitals, the traditional centre point for the delivery
of psychiatric services, must inevitably be phased out and that
whatever legislation is required to attain this objective should
be introduced in the member countries".
The Irish delegation's proposals were generally welcomed and
referred to the Social and Health Questions Committee of the
Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe for further
consideration.
Subsequently, the Minister also addressed the Committee on
Social and Health Questions of the Council of Europe at a
meeting in Paris where these proposals were also widely
supported.
Recent Developments
The Report on the Psychiatric Services: Planning for the future
sets out guidelines for a community oriented psychiatric service
under which the need for the large psychiatric hospitals will
disappear. This emphasis on community services has been
adopted in the National Plan. A point has been reached where
Government decided it was appropriate to commence a
programme of movement from institutional to community
service. They decided therefore to close two psychiatric
hospitals, St. Oympna's in Carlow and St. Patrick's in Castlerea.

Carlow Is one of five district psychiatric hospitals in the area
of the South Eastern Health Board. The greater part of its
catchment area, Co. Kildare, Is outside that health board's area
and psychiatric services for Kildare will come under the control
of the Eastern Health Board.
St. Patrick's Castlerea Is the third and smallest of the
psychiatric hospitals In the Western Health Board area.
Developments along the lines recommended in the report are
already at an advanced stage of planning at this hospital, and
some progress has already been made in implementing a
community service. The opening of Aras Attracta, the mental
82

handicap centre at Swinford this year will facilitate the relocation into suitable surroundings of the mentally handicapped
patients in Castlerea.
The closure of these hospitals requires detailed planning to
ensure that the needs of patients are properly met.
Discussions are in progress in both areas so that the closures
can be effected in accordance with the guidelines given in the
planning report.

83

Chapter 10
General

Information on the Health Services
The following booklets and leaflets on various aspects of the
health services are available free of charge from Information
Section, Department of Health, Custom House, Dublin 1.,
Telephone: 735777 Extn. 113.
Summary of Health Services (a practical guide to the health
services available for different categories of the population)
Disabled Persons Maintenance Allowances
Domiciliary Care Allowance
Health Services for Mentally Handicapped People
Mobility Allowances for Handicapped Persons
Take a Clean Look at your Shopping
Home Safe Home
The Facts about Sexually Transmitted Diseases
General Health Information for People Travelling Abroad
European Communities -Social Security for Migrant Workers
The Health Education Bureau, 34 Upper Mount Street, Dublin
2, Telephone: 766640 also publish leaflets and booklets on
various aspects of health education including:
Alcohol
Open Your Mind to the Facts
Drugs Project sheet
Giving Up Smoking
Smoking Fact Sheets
Smoking and Pregnancy
No Smoking stickers
Health Organisations
First Aid Chart
Cystitis
Recommended Dietary Allowance
Health and Sport
84

Save a Life Poster
Breast Self Examination
Understanding Drugs
Book of the Child
Food and Babies
Head lice leaflet
Facts on Alcohol
Healthy Eating
Information on Smoking
Back Care
Wash Hands
Blood Pressure
Put Your Heart Into lt
Facts About Drugs in Ireland
Posters

Exercise
Alcohol
Nutrition
Picture of Health (general health)
Clown (Irish/English)
"Knot posters" (2)
Measles poster
Immunisation

Reports Published by the Department of Health 1983 -

1986

Towards a Full Life - Green Paper on Services for Disabled
People - April, 1984
Adoption - Report of a Review Committee on Adoption
Services - May, 1984
Report of the Working Party on the General Medical Service August, 1984
The Psychiatric Services - Planning for the Future - March,
1985

85

Health Boards and their Functional Areas
The addresses of the boards and their functional areas are set
out below.
Health Board Area Served

Address

Eastern

Dublin City and County
Counties Kildare and
Wicklow

1 James's Street
Dublin 8
Telephone (01)537951

Midland

Counties Laoighis,
Longford, Offaly and
Westmeath

Arden Road
Tullamore
Co. Offaly
Telephone (0506)21868

Mid·Western
County,

Limerick City and
Counties Clare
and Tipperary (N.R.)

31/33 Catherine Street
Limerick
Telephone (061)316655

North·Eastern Counties Cavan, Louth,
Meath and Monaghan

Ceanannus Mor
Co. Meath
Telephone Ceanannus
M6r 341 or (046)55123

North-Western Donegal, Sligo, Leitrim

Manorhamilton,
Co. Leitrim
Telephone (072)55123

South·Eastern Waterford City and County
Counties Carlow, Kilkenny
Tipperary (S.R.) and
Wexford

Lac ken
Dublin Road
Kilkenny
Telephone (056)21702

Southern

Cork City and County
and County Kerry

Cork Farm Centre
Dennehy's Cross
Cork
Telephone (021)45011

Western

Counties Galway,
Mayo and Roscommon

Regional Hospital
Merlin Park, Galway
Telephone (091)51131

Enquiries on the services or entitlement to them should be made
to the above addresses or to local offices of the health board
which are located in the larger towns in each area.

86

ELIGIBILITY FOR HEALTH SERVICES
Eligibility for the various health services is determined by
reference to the following categories:

(1) Medical Card holders - who are entitled to the full range
of services without charge.
(2) Persons whose income in the year ended 5th April, 1985 was
less than £13,500 per annum - these are eligible for all inpatient hospital services in public wards, specialist services
in out-patient clinics, maternity care and infant welfare service
and refund of expenditure in excess of £28 per month on drugs.
(3) Persons whose income in the year ended 5th April, 1985
exceeded £13,500 per annum- these are entitled to services
on the same basis as persons in category 2 except that they
will be liable to pay hospital consultants fees and the fees of
the doctor during pregnancy.
Eligibility for Medical Cards
Eligibility for medical cards is determined by the Chief
Executive Officer of the appropriate health board by reference
to agreed income guidelines. The Minister announced the
revision of these guidelines with effect from 1st January, 1986.
The new guidelines which compensate fully for changes in the
cost-of-living during 1985 are as follows:
CATEGORY

Single person living
Single person living
Married couple
Allowance per child
Allowance for other

Guidelines - Income per
week from 1st Jan•1ary,
1986
alone
with family
under 16 years
dependants

£66.50
£56.50
£95.50
£10.50
£12.00

Age Allowances
Persons aged between 66 years and
80 years

£ 5.00 (£10.00 if married)

Persons aged 80 years and over

£ 8.00 (£16.00 if married)

Allowance for outgoing on house, excess
£10.50
over
Reasonable expenses In
excess of £9.00 a week
necessarily Incurred in
travelling to work.

Other allowance

87

Income Limit for Hospital Services Card
The income ceiling for hospital services cards which entitles
the holder to free hospital consultant services has been revised
to take effect from the 1st June, 1985. The new income limit
is £13,500 and will apply to income earned in the year ending
5th April 1985.
Health Contributions
Responsibility for collection of current contributions from
farmers was transferred from the health boards to the Revenue
Commissioners on 6 April, 1984. The collection of arrears
outstanding on that date remains the responsibility of the health
boards. The boards will continue their efforts to recover these
arrears, taking legal proceedings, if necessary, in a selected
number of cases.
Charges for In-Patient Hospital Services
regulations to give effect to the proposal to apply an admission
charge of £100 to any person presenting for hospital treatment
who is in arrears with health contributions came into operation
on 1 June, 1984. Up to 8 November, 1985, 154 such charges had
been collected. The imposition of the charge proved to be a
positive inducement to farmers to pay the arrears. In the twelve
month period ending on 31 December, 1985, a total of
approximately £1 million was collected by the health boards
as Farmers' Health contributions.
EXPORT OF HEALTH SERVICES
In December, 1983 the Minister for Health in view of the
increasing potential for the export of health services,
particularly manpower, in Middle Eastern and other countries
established "The Health Services Export Co-ordinating
Committee" to co-ordinate and advise on the orderly
development of the export of health services. The Committee
in a report to the Minister in July, 1984 made recommendations
in relation to the policies and organisational arrangements
which it considered necessary in order to promote and develop
the supply of health and health-related services to overseas
countries. The Minister will be informing the Government shortly
of the decisions which he has taken on the Committee's analysis
and recommendations and making proposals for the future
regulation and development of this potential valuable activity.
The Minister visited Iraq, Kuwait and Saudi Arabia to promote
co-operation and co-ordination of these services. This was most
beneficial and resulted in an International Seminar on
88

Contemporary Arab Medicine in Dublin. This was organised by
the United League of Arab States, in conjunction with the Royal
College of Physicians of Ireland. The Kuwait Minister of Public
Health and Planning attended. The Ministers had a fruitful and
wide-ranging discussion lasting several hours.
JOB SHARING

A job-sharing scheme was notified to all health agencies in
week-commencing 18th November, 1985 to take effect from 1
December, 1985.
While the scheme applies equally to men and women, it should
be of particular interest to women. Considering that there are
at least 35,000 women employed in the health service,
particularly in medicine and nursing, there are a large number
whose domestic circumstances would make job-sharing an
attractive proposition. The scheme could, therefore, be said to
be fulfilling a social need.
As vacancies caused by the participation of serving full-time
permanent staff in the scheme will not be effected by the current
general restriction of the filling of vacancies, there should be
better prospects of employment for those unemployed who have
expertise in health.
The conditions of service provide for a 50% application of the
full-time entitlements as regards pay, hours of attendance,
annual leave, superannuation etc.
Serving staff who opt for job-sharing will have an opportunity
of returning to full-time employment after a certain length of
time, if and when a suitable vacancy becomes available.
CAREER BREAKS
In March, 1984, all health agencies were advised to adopt a more
liberal attitude in the granting of special leave without pay.
Career breaks, up to a period of three years, are, as a general
rule, granted.

The number of staff who availed of this opportunity in the period
to 30 September, 1985, was BOO.
The recruitment of replacements (in almost all cases) has
brought about significant employment opportunitites.

89

BODIES UNDER THE AEGIS OF THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH
Hospital Boards

Beaumont Hospital Board
Cork Hospitals Board
Cork Voluntary Hospitals Board
Dublin Dental Hospitals Board
James Connolly Memorial Hospital Board
Leopardstown Park Hospital Board
Saint James's Hospital Board
Saint Laurence's Hospital Board
Saint Luke's Hospital Board
Tallaght Hospital Board

Registration Bodies
Main Function

Title

Bord Altranais
Bord na Radharcmhastoiri
Comhairle na nOspideal

Dental Council
Medical Council

-

registration and regulation
(nurses)
- registration and regulation
(opticians)
- to regulate the number and type
of consultant (and senior
registrar) appointments and to
specify qualifications tor these
levels
- registration and regulation
(dentists)
- registration and regulation
(doctors)

Advisory Bodies
Title
Committee on Dental Caries and Fluorides
Food Advisory Committee
Health Education Bureau

-

Joint Services Committee on
Zoonoses

-

Medical Research Council of
Ireland

90

Main Function
study of fluoridation
advice to the Minister on food
standards
formulation of health education
programmes and co-ordination
of implementation
advice to the Ministers of
Health and Agriculture on
diseases transmitted from
animals to humans
recommendation and financing
of medical research

Advisory Bodies contd.
Title
Medico·Social Research
Board

Main Function
- advice to the Minister on
medico-social research and
relatead matters
National Council for the Aged
advice to the Minister on all
aspects of the welfare of the
aged
National Drugs Advisory Board
advice on the licensing or the
manufacture and distribution
and sale of drugs
National Health Council
advice to the Minister on
statutory health regulations and
policy
National Social Service Board
advice to the Minister on
development of social services
Poisons Council
advice to the Minister on the
control of poisons
Post-Graduate Medical and
- advice to the Minister and the
Dental Board
co-ordination of development of
postgraduate medical and dental
education and training
Therapeutic Substances Advisory
advice to the Minister on the
Committee
control of therapeutic
substances

Service Bodies
Title
Blood Transfusion Service Board
Board for the Employment of the
Blind
General Medical Services
Payments Board

Hospital Bodies Administrative
Bureau
Hospital Joint Services Board
Hospitals Trust Board
National Rehabilitation Board
Voluntary Health Insurance
Board

Main Function
provision of central blood bank
provision of employment for
blind persons
payments to doctors and
pharmacists under the G.M.S.
scheme
provision of administrative
services for Comhairle na
nOspideal
provision of laundry and sterile
supplies service for hospitals
- trustees for sweepstakes monies
co-ordination and development
of rehabilitation service
provision of a health Insurance
service

91

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS 1983 - 1986
Definition of Statutory Instrument
Statutory Instruments are Regulations, Orders, and Rules made
by the Minister under existing Acts of Law. The Acts would need
to contain masses of detail and provide for the administrative
machinery to meet all contingencies and local conditions if the
power to legislate by Statutory Instrument was not available.
Statutory Instruments also provide a degree of flexibility where
the need for amending legislation arises.

Definition of Ministerial Order
A Ministerial Order is a formal statutory decision of the Minister
which is of limited application to a particular issue and devolved
on him under statute.

Copies of all Statutory Instruments are available from the
Government Publications Sales Office, Molesworth Street,
Dublin 2, Telephone: 710309.
Since taking office the Minister has signed 251 orders of which
94 were Statutory Instruments.

92

Titles of Statutory Instrument
S.l. No.

1983

20

The European Communities (Recognition of Midwifery Nursing
Qualifications) Regulations, 1983.

25

Milk and Dairies Act, 1935 (Sale of Milk in County Health District
of Monaghan) Order, 1983.

51

Poisons (Amendment) Regulations, 1983.

54

Health Services Regulations 1983.

55

Health Contributions (Amendment) Regulations, 1983.

56

Medical Preparations (Amendment of Fees) Regulations, 1983.

57

European Communities (Proprietary Medicinal Products)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1983.

60

European Communities (Food Additives) (Purity Criteria
Verification) Regulations, 1983.

61

Health (Antioxidant in Food) (Amendment) Regulations, 1983.

66

Public Bodies (Amendment) Order, 1983.

67

Boarding Out of Children Regulations, 1983.

86

Health Contributions (Yearly Reckonable Income) (Variation)
Regulations, 1983.

89

Oifig an Ard-Chlaraithora (Hours of Business) (Temporary)
Regulations, 1983.

139

Health Services (No. 2) Regulations, 1983.

146

Milk & Dairies Act 1935 (Sale of Milk in Borough of Kilkenny) Order,
1983.

147

Milk & Dairies Act 1935 (Sale of Milk in Urban District of Clones)
Order, 1983.

148

Registration of Births, Deaths & Marriages (Reduced Fees)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1983.

149

Registration of Births, Deaths & Marriages (Fees and Allowances)
Regulations, 1983.

154

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) (Amendment)
Regulations, 1983.

155

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) Regulations, 1983.

322

Health Delegation of Functions Order, 1983.

337

Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977
(Amendment) Order, 1983.

361

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) (Amendment) (No.
2) Regulations, 1983.

362

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) (No. 2) Regulations, 1983.

364

The Medical Bureau of Road Safety (Establishment) Order, 1968
(Amendment) Order, 1983.

93

381

Health Services (No. 3) Regulations, 1983.

389

Health Services (No. 4) Regulations, 1983.

396

Oifig an Ard-Chlaraitheora (Hours of Business) (Temporary)
Regulations, 1983.

S.l. No.

1984

11

European Communities (Cosmetic Products) Regulations, 1984.

24

Health (Delegation of Functions) Order, 1984.

66

Food Hygiene Regulations, 1950 (Shellfish Controlled Area) Order,
1984.

71

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) Regulations, 1984.

72

Oifig an Ard-Chlaraitheora (Hours of Business.) (Temporary)
Regulations, 1984.

73

Health Contributions (Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

78

Milk and Dairies Act 1935. (Sale of Milk) Order, 1984.

85

Medical Preparations (Amendment of Fees) Regulations, 1984.

86

European Communities (Proprietary Medicinal Products)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

88

Health Contributions (Yearly Reckonable Income) (Variation)
Regulations, 1984.

92

European Communities (Vinyl Chloride in Food) (Method of
Analysis) Regulations, 1984.

94

Health (Hospital In-Patient Charges) Regulations, 1984.

95

Health (Vinyl Chloride in Food) Regulations, 1984.

123

Health Services (Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

124

Milk and Dairies Act 1935 (Sale of Milk in Urban Districts of Birr
and Carlow) Order, 1984.

134

Adoption Rules, 1984.

135

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) Regulations, 1984.

162

Tallaght Hospital Board (Establishment) Order 1980 (Amendment)
Order, 1984.

195

National Social Service Board Act 1984. (Establishment Day)
Order, 1984.

205

Misuse of Drugs Act, 1984 (Commencement) Order, 1984.

209

European Communities (Proprietary Medicinal Products)
Regulations, 1975 (Revocation) Regulations, 1984.

210

Medical Preparations (Licensing, Advertisement and Sale)
Regulations, 1984.

211

St. James's Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1971
(Amendment) Order, 1984.

264

Misuse of Drugs (Committees of Inquiry) Regulations, 1984.

94

305

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) (No. 2) Regulations,
1984.

306

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) (No. 2) Regulations, 1984.

340

Oifig an Ard-Chlaraitheora (Hours of Business) (Temporary) (No.
2) Regulations, 1984.

347

Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees and
Allowances) Regulations, 1984.

349

Poisons (Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

359

Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Reduced Fees)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

371

Fluoridation of Water Supplies (Tipperary South Riding)
(Amendment) Regulations, 1984.

5.1. No.

1985

15

Health (Disqualification of Officers and Servants) Order, 1985.

28

Milk and Dairies Act 1935 (Sale of Milk in Urban District of Kilrush)
Order, 1985.

29

Misuse of Drugs (Licence Fees) (Amendment) Regulations, 1985.

87

Oifig an Ard-Chlaraitheora (Hours of Business) (Temporary)
Regulations, 1985.

93

Health Contributions (Yearly Reckonable Income) (Variation)
Regulations, 1985.

145

Health Services (Amendment) Regulations, 1985.

149

Dentists Act 1985 (Commencement) Order, 1985.

150

Dental Council (Election of Members) Regulations, 1985.

156

Milk and Dairies Act 1935 (Sale of Milk in Urban District of Ennis)
Order, 1985.

159

Medical Preparations (Amendment of Fees) Regulations, 1985.

186

Health (Emulsifiers, Stabilisers, Thickening and Gelling Agents
in Food) (Amendment) Regulations, 1985.

187

European Communities (Antioxidant in Food) (Purity Criteria)
Regulations, 1985.

189

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) Regulations, 1985.

190

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) (Amendment)
Regulations, 1985.

220

National Drugs Advisory Board (Establishment) Order, 1966
(Amendment) Order, 1985.

233

Health Contributions (Amendment) Regulations, 1985.

242

Fluoridation of Water Supplies (Limerick) (Amendment)
Regulations, 1985.

245

Dublin Dental Hospital (Establishment) Order, 1963 (Amendment)
Order, 1985.

95

268

Infectious Diseases (Amendment) Regulations, 1985.

316

Health (Family Planning) (Amendment) Act 1985 (Commencement)
Order, 1985.

317

Homes for Incapacitated Persons Regulations, 1985.

351

Dentists Act 1985 (Establishment Day) Order, 1985.

352

Dentists Act 1985 (Commencement) (No. 2) Order, 1985.

372

Infectious Diseases (Maintenance) (No. 2) Regulations, 1985.

373

Disabled Persons (Maintenance Allowances) (No. 2) Regulations,
1985.

411

Oifig an Ard·Chlaraitheora (Hours of Business) Regulations, 1985.

429

Health (Restricted Article) Order, 1985.

438

Nurses Act 1985 (Commencement) Order, 1985.

439

An Bord Altranais (First Election of Members) Rules, 1985.

S.l. No.
7

1986

Tobacco Products (Control of Advertising Sponsorship and Sales
Promotion) Regulations, 1986.

21

Food Hygiene Regulations Order, 1986.

22

European Communities (Veterinary Medicinal Products)
Regulations, 1986.

24

Fluoridation of Water Supplies (Amendment) Regulations, 1986.

96

Index
Chapter 10, since it consists mainly of lists of information, is
not separately indexed.
Acute Hospital bed, 18
Adapt Organisation, 72
Additives Regulations, 27, 33
Adelaide Hospital, 47
Ad Hoc Committee on the
Homeless, 70
Adoption, 27·28, 35, 67
Adult Special Care Unit, Belcamp
Lane, 75
Aged, 19,67
AIDS, 51·52
Ambulance service, 39
training, 48·49
Animal experiments, 29
Anna Liffey Project, 57
Ardkeen general Hospital,
Waterford, 41, 42, 44
Arthritis Foundation of Ireland, 45
Athlone, 80
Aural services, 62
Baggot Street Hospital, 47
Ballina, 80
Ballybane, Galway, 74
Ballybrack "Team Challenge", 57
Ballymahon, Co. Longford, 72
Ballymote, 42
Ballymun, 55
Ballyragget, Kilkenny, 65
Barrett Cheshire Home, Dublin, 77
Barrington's Hospital, Limerick, 41
Battered wives, 67
B.C.G. vaccination, 51
Beaumont Hospital, 40, 55
Belgium, 26
Belmullet, 75
Birr, 80
Blanchardstown Hospital, 40-42
Blood Transfusion Service Board, 52
Bord Altranais, An, 32-33
Brideswell, Co. Roscommon, 66
Brothers of Charity, 76
Bru Caolmhln, 43
Buckingham Street, 55
Cahlrciveen, Co. Kerry, 65
Caltra, Co. Galway, 66
Cannabis, 54
Cappagh Hospital, 41, 42, 45

97

Cardiac surgery, 45
Cardio-thoracic surgery, 45
Cardio-vascular X-ray equipment, 45
Carlow Hospital, 42
Carna, Co. Galway, 66
Carrigalon, Co. Leitrim, 66
Castlebar Hospital, 41
Cavan Hospital, 41
Cervical smear testing, 46-47
Cheeverstown complex, 74
Cherry Orchard/Ballyfermot, 55
Cherry Orchard Hospital, 80
Cheshire Foundation, 77
Chesire Home, Monkstown, 77
Chief State Solicitor's Office, 54
Child abuse, 35
Child care services, 35, 67, 70-72
Children (Care and Protection) Bill
1986, 27, 34-36, 71
City of Dublin Vocational Education
Committee, 56
Clinical Trials Bill 1986, 36
Code of Conduct for nurses, 32-33
Colehill, Co. Longford, 66
Comhairle na nOspideal, 25, 45
Community Action on Drugs
(C.A.D.), 56
Comparative Hospital costs, 22
Conscientious objection, 33
Consultant orthodontist, 64
Contraceptives, 31
Coolemine Therapeutic Community,
55
Cork Eye, Ear and Throat Hospital,
40
Cork Polio Association, 75
Cork Regional Hospital, 22, 40, 41 ,
44, 45
Corticosterolds, 30
Cosmetic products, 27·28
Council of Europe Health
Committee, 56, 81-82
Criminal Justice Act 1984, 54
Groom Hospital, 41 , 45
Cruelty to Animals Act 1676, 29
Crumlinffallaght, 55
Curriculum Development Unit, 56
Customs controls, 54-55
Cytology kits, 47

Daly, M. and O'Connor, J., The
Smoking Habit, 58
Daughters of Charity Centre,
Chapelizod, 75
Day care services, 71
Dental caries, 60, 64
Dental Council , 31
Dental services, 19, 62, 64
Dentists Act 1928, 31
Dentists Act 1985, 27, 31
Department of Education, 55
Diploma Course in Addiction
Studies, 56
Diptheria/Tetanus, 51
Disabled, 67, 73-78
Disabled services Green Paper, 73
District mental Hospitals, 79
Domiciliary maternity services, 62
Dnard, Co. Wicklow, 65
Down 's syndrome, 61
Drug abuse, 53-58
Drug Advisory Centre, Cork, 55
Drug costs, 64
Drugs Demystified project, 59
Dundalk, 42
Dun Laoghaire/Ballybrack, 55
Eastern Health Board, 18, 22, 43, 55,
68, 74, 75, 82
E.E.C., 20, 26, 30, 34, 52
E.E.C. Directive No. 80/836/Euratom,
29
Ennis Hospital, 41
Enniscorthy, 75
Environmental health officers, 53
European Communities (Cosmetic
Products) Regulations 1986, 38

General
Party,
General
Generic
Greece,

Medical Services Working
62-63
Practitioner Service, 19, 62
med icines, 30
26

Harcourt Street Ch ildrens Hospital ,
41
Health (amendment) bill , 1986, 27,
34
Health education, 50, 58-60
Health Education Bureau , 36, 53, 55,
56, 57, 58-60
Health (Family Planning)
(Amendment) Act 1985, 27, 31
Heroin, 57
Homeless, 19, 70
Home nursing services, 19, 62
Homes for incapacitated persons,
27, 33
Hospital Trust Fund , 20
Housing (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Bill 1985, 68, 70
HTLV Ill, 52
Immunisation, 50-51 , 60
Infectious diseases, 50-52
Infectious diseases regulations, 27,
33
Information systems, 22
Institute of Obstetricians and
Gynaecologists, 46
In Vitro Fertilisation (I.V.F.), 46-47
Irish Medical Organisation, 48, 63
Irish National Council on
Alcoholism, 59
Italy, 26

Family Aid Organisation, 72
planning, 31, 62
Resource Centre, 72
Federation of Irish Chemical
Industries, 64
Female sterilisation, 46
Finglas, 80
Fitness to Practice Committee,
32-33
Five-day ward, 39
Fluoridation, 60-61 , 64-65
Food Advisory Committee, 53
Food Hygiene Regulations, 28-29
Food hygiene and standards, 50,
52-54
Foster care, 35

Jervis Street Hospital, 44, 55
Juvenile justice, 35
Kilkenny Hospital, 41
Kilmacthomas, Waterford, 65
Kinnitty, Co. Offaly, 66
Knockananna, Co. Wicklow, 65
Leopardstown Park Hospital, 43
Letterkenny General Hospital, 45
Leukaemia, 61
Limekiln Lane, Dublin, 65
Limerick Regional Hospital, 41, 42,
45
Llstowel, 42, 43
Longford, 42, 80
Loughlinstown, 75
Loughlinstown Health Centre, 66
Luxembourg, 26

Galway Regional Hospital, 41 , 42,
44, 47
Gamma Camera Unit, 41
Garda Drug Squad, 56
General Medical Service, 62-63, 64

Mammography service, 47
Mater Hospital, 40-41, 45, 47

98

Maternal and child health , 60
Maternity Hospitals, 31, 50
Measles immunisation, 50-51 , 60
Meath Hospital, 41 , 44
Medical Preparations (Prescription
Control) Regulations 1986, 37-38
Medico-Social Research Board, 57,
69
Mental handicap centre, Swinford,
75, 82-83
Mentally handicapped, 18, 74-76
Merlin Park Hospital, Galway, 44
Micro-Computer Systems, 22
Midland Health Board, 40
Misuse of Drugs Act 1977, 28
Misuse of Drugs Act 1984, 27-28, 54
Monitoring Committee, Travellers,
68
Mullingar Hospital, 41, 43

Pertussis, 51 , 60
Physically handicapped, 76-78
Poisons, 27, 30-31
Poliomyelitis, 51
Pope John Paul 11 Centre, 74
Portiuncula Hospital, Ballinasloe, 41
Portlaoise, 40
Pre-school services, 67
Private nursing homes, 33
Psychiatric Services Report, 80, 82
Public health nurses, 51, 56, 65
Radiation protection, 27, 29-30
Radiation Safety Committees, 29
Raheen, 43
Rape Crisis Centre, 48
Rathkeale, Co. Limerick, 66
Rathvilly, Co. Carlow, 65
Recommended Dietary Allowances
(RDAs), 53
Registration for children 's homes,
35
Registration of Hospitals and
Homes, 37
Rehabilitation Institute, 77
'Relate' newsletter, 69
Relationships/sex education, 60
Renal dialysis, 44-45
Rotunda Hospital, 41, 48
Royal College of Surgeons, 51
Royal Hospital, Donnybrook, 42
RTE,60
Rubella, 51 , 60

Naas general Hospital, 42
National Co-ordinating Committee
on Drug Abuse, 57, 58
National Council for the Aged, 70
National Council for Travelling
People, 69
National Drugs Advisory and
Treatment Centre, 57
National Health Council, 63-64
National Liver Transplant Centre,
43-44
National Medical Rehabilitation
Centre, 41 , 76
National Rehabilitation Board, 76
National Social Service Board, 69
National Social Services Board Act
1984, 69
National Youth Council of Ireland,
56
Navan General Hospital, 42
Nenagh General Hospital, 42
New medical preparations, 27, 30
North Eastern Health Board, 22, 61
North Infirmary/Mercy Complex, 40
North Western Health Board, 18
Nuclear waste disposal, 61
Nurses Act 1985, 27, 32-33
Nutritional Surveillance, 53
Nutrition policy, 53

St. Brendan 's, Dublin, 80
St. Columcille's Hospital,
Loughlinstown, 42
St. Dympna's Hospital, Carlow, 82
St. Finbarr's Hospital, 40-41 , 46, 51
St. John of God Centre, Drumcar, 75
St. John of God services, 76
St. John 's Hospital, Limerick, 41
St. Joseph's, Cabra, 77
St. Joseph's Hospital, Dundalk, 42
St. Lawrence's Cheshire Home,
Cork, 77
St. Luke's Hospital, Clonmel, 80
St. Luke's Hospital, Dublin, 47
St. Luke's Hospital, Kilkenny, 42
St. Mary's Hospital, Gurranebraher,
Cork, 45
St. Mary's, Phoenix Park, 43, 49
St. Mary's School for the Blind,
Dublin, 77
St. Mary's School for the Deaf,
Cabra, 77
St. Michael's Hospital, Dun
Laoghalre, 41
St. Michael 's House, 75

O'Connor, J. and Daly, M., The
Smoking Habit, 58
Ophthalmic services 19, 62
Orthopaedic services, 45
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital,
Drogheda, 22, 42
Our Lady's Hospital for Sick
Children, Crumlin, 22, 43, 45
Patient Administration Systems, 22

99

St. Patrick's Hospital, Castlerea,
82-83
St. Patrick's, Cork, 43
St. Patrick's, Upton, Cork, 75
St. Vincent's Centre, Navan Road,
76
St. Vincent's Goldenbridge, Dublin,

72
St. Vincent's Hospital, 40, 42, 43,
47, 80
Satellite Units, dialysis, 44-45
Sexual assault treatment unit, 48
Sexually Transmitted Diseases, 31,
33, 51-52
Shellfish control, 27-29
Sligo General Hospital, 42, 44
Smoking, 58-59
Smoking controls, 27, 34, 36
Solvents, 35
South Eastern Health Board, 22
Southern Health Board, 44, 45
South lnfirmaryNictoria Complex,
40-41, 46, 47
Special Governmental Task Force
on Drug Abuse, 53-54
State Forensic Services, 48
Strawberry Hill, 75
Substance abuse, 59-60
Substance abuse kit, 57
Swords, 80
Talbot Day Centre, 55
Tallaght Hospital, 40, 42

Tarbert, Co. Kerry, 65
Task Force on Child Care Services,
71
Tobacco advertisements, 36
Tracers/Counsellors, 55
Tracton Park, 75
Tralee General Hospital, 22, 41, 44,
47
Travelling people, 19, 67-69
Treatment abroad, 47-48
Trinity College, 56
Tullamore, 80
Tullamore General Hospital, 40, 41,
45
U.K., 26
Unmarried Mothers, 67
Vergemount Hospital, Clonskeagh,
43
Veterinary Medicinal Products, 34
Vinyl chloride, 27, 30
Voluntary Health Insurance, 20,
36-37
Voluntary Health Insurance Act
1957, 36-37
Western Care Association, 75
Wexford General Hospital, 42
Wexford habour, 28
World Health Organisation, 52
Zeranol, 30

100

S.0.8613/ 101.153046.3500.Sp.M.S.P.Ltd.5/ 86

